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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRlCT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY 1 
1 CIVIL CASE NO 

Petitioner-Appellant, 1 CV 02-674 
) 

vS. j 
1 SUPREME COURT DOCKET 

STATE OF IDAHO 1 34179 
) 
1 

Respondent 1 

CLERK'S RECORD ON APPEAL 

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the 
County of Kootenai. 

HONORABLE JOHN PATRICK LUSTER 
District Judge 

Attorney for A~uellant 
MOLLY J HUSKEY 

Attorney for Respondent 
WILLIAM DOUGLAS 

State Appellant Public Defender Kootenai County Prosecutor 
3647 Lake Harbor Lane P 0 Box 9000 
Boise, Idaho 83703 Coeur d' Alene, Idaho 83816-9000 
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First cia1 District Court - Kootenai County 

ROA Report 

Case: CV-2002-0000674 Current Judge: John P. Luster 

Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff vs State Of Idaho, Defendant 

User: PARKER 

Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff vs State Of Idaho. Defendant 

Date Code User Judge 

1/31 12002 ADMR GLASS Administrative assignment of Judge John P. Luster 

NEWC 

MOTN 

AFFD 

MOTN 

ORDR 

ORDR 

ANSW 

GLASS 

GLASS 

GLASS 

GLASS 

GLASS 

GLASS 

LEITZKE 

New Case Filed 

Motion to Proceed lnforma Pauperis 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

Affidavit in Support of Motion 

Motion for Appointment of Counsel 

Order for Waiver of Prepaid Fees 

Order Appointing Public Defender 

Respondent's Answer to Petition for 
Post-Conviction Relief 

Substitution Of Counsel 

Notice Of Proposed Dismissal lssued 

SUBC 

NOPD 

IOPR 

MlSC 

VICTORIN 

MEYER 

MEYER 

LEITZKE 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

lnactivity Order Printed - File Sent to Judge 

Keep as Active Case--Note from Judge Luster on 
Notice of Proposed Dismissal 

State's Motion For Summary Judgment MOTN 

NOAP 

SUBC 

NOTE 

HILDRETH 

JANUSCH 

LEITZKE 

DUB€ 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

Notice Of Appearance-Rolf Kehne 

Substitution Of Counsel 

Letter from the court to defendant regarding 
substitution of counsel 

Notice Of Proposed Dismissal lssued John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

NOPD 

IOPR 

IOPR 

MlSC 

DUB€ 

DUBE 

MEYER 

BOOTH 

lnactivity Order Printed - File Sent to Judge 

lnactivity Order Printed - File Sent to Judge 

Petitioners response, IRCP 40(c) Notice and 
request for Retention 

Affidavit of Counsel Rolf Kehne supporting 
petiitioners reponse to IRCP 40(c) Notice and 
Request for Retention 

AFFD BOOTH John P. Luster 

Reviewed And Retained John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

REVR 

NOPD 

IOPR 

AFFD 

BOOTH 

MEYER 

DUBE 

BOOTH 

Notice Of Proposed Dismissal lssued 

lnactivity Order Printed - File Sent to Judge 

Affidavit of counsel Rolf Kehne supporting 
petitioners response to IRCP 40(c) Notice and 
Request for Retention 

Petitioner's Response to IRCP 40(c) Notice and 
request for retention 

MlSC BOOTH John P. Luster 

Reviewed And Retained John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 
REVR 

NOPD 

BOOTH 

MEYER Notice Of Proposed Dismissal lssued 

712912004 MISC BOOTH Petittoners Request for Retention and Response John P. Luster 
to IRCP 40(c) Notice 

713012004 IOPR DUBE Inactivity Order Printed - File Sent to Judge John P Luster 
I 

811 012004 ORDR BOOTH Order of retention John P. Luster 
I I? 
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Page 2 of 4 Case: CV-2002-0000674 Current Judge: John P. Luster 

Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff vs State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Daniel L Eby. Plaintiff vs State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Date 

811 012004 

2/8/2005 

2/25/2005 

Code 

REVR 

NOPD 

AFFD 

IOPR 

FJDE 

INDS 

STAT 

CVDl 

JTST 

LETR 

AFlS 

NOTC 

BRIE 

LETR 

HRSC 

STAT 

I01312005 MOTN 

10/412005 MOTN 

11 /8/2005 ORDR 

1 11/17/2005 lNHD 

3/7/2006 SUBC 

I 3/13/2006 NOAP 

I 

' 6/12/2006 LETR 

I 7/31/2006 LETR 

8/22/2006 PETN 

I AFFD 

User 

BOOTH 

DUBE 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

MEYER 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

MCCOY 

MCCOY 

MCCOY 

MCCOY 

MCCOY 

ROBINSON 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

BARKER 

GLASS 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

MCCOY 

LEITZKE 

BOOTH 

JANUSCH 

MCCOY 

MCCOY 

Reviewed And Retained 

Notice Of Proposed Dismissal Issued 

Affidavit of Counsel Rolf Kehne Supporting 
Petitioners Response to lRCP'40(c) Notice and 
Request for Retention 

Petitioners response IRCP 40(c) Notice and 
Request for Retention 

lnactivity Order Printed - File Sent to Judge 

Final Judgement, Order Or Decree Entered 

lnactivity Dismissal 

Case status changed: Closed 

Civil Disposition entered for: State of Idaho Post 
Conviction Relief, Other Party; Eby, Daniel L, 
Subject. 
order date: 6/14/2005 

Jury Trial Started 

Letter from Daniel Eby 

Affidavit in Support of Motion for Rehearing 

Notice for a Rehearing on Order of 
Disrnissal/Retention State Post-Conviction 

Brief in Support of Review 

Letter To CourtIJudge 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 1111712005 03:30 
PM) 
Case status changed: Closed pending clerk 
action 

Notice of Hearing 

Motion For Appointment Of New Counsel 

Motion for Telephonic Hearing 

Order for telephone hearing 

Hearing result for Motion held on 11/17/2005 
03:30 PM: interim Hearing Held 

Order Appointing Public Defender Entered 

Substitution Of Counsel -John Adams WD for 
Plaintiff - Linda Payne Substitutes 

Notice Of Appearance (Linda Payne, conflict PD 
obo Daniel Eby) 

Letter from Subject - noted by #I96 

Letter from Plaintiff 

AMENDED Petition for Post Conviction Relief 

Affidavit in Regards to the Amended Petition for 
Post Conviction Relief 07 1 

User: PARKER 

Judge 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

~ o h n  P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 

John P. Luster 
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Page 3 of 4 Case: CV-2002-0000674 Current Judge: John P. Luster 

Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff vs State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff vs State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Date Code User Judge 

Certificate of Service John P. Luster 

Affidavit John P. Luster 

Notice of Objection and Deniel John P. Luster 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion for Summary John P. Luster 
Judgment 02/27/2007 03:30 PM) 
Motion for summary disposition; amended notice John P. Luster 
of hearing 

Motion for telephone hearing John P. Luster 
************** # CREATED******'*********** John P. Luster 

Eby's brief in support of Motion for summary John P. Luster 
Disposition re: Disproportionate Sentence 
Motion to permit plaintiff to appear via phone John P. Luster 

Order Permitting plaintiff to appear via telephone John P. Luster 

Hearing result for Motion for Summary Judgment John P. Luster 
heid on 02/27/2007 03:30 PM: Continued 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion for Summary John P. Luster 
Judgment 04/17/2007 03:30 PM) 
Case status changed: Reopened John P. Luster 

Notice of Hearing John P. Luster 

Notice of Hearing John P. Luster 
1 

Motion for telephone hearing (filed by Plaintiff) John P. Luster 

Notice of Change of Address John P. Luster 

Order permitting plaintiff to appear via telephone John P. Luster 

Motion For Leave To Withdraw As Attorney and John P. Luster 
Notice of Hearing 
Motion to Set Aside Dismissal & Notice of John P. Luster 
Hearing 

Hearing result for Motion for Summary Judgment John P. Luster 
held on 04/17/2007 03:30 PM: Hearing Held on 
Motion Setting Aside Dismissal 

Motion to set aside dismissal (IRCP 40(c)) & John P. Luster 
Notice of Hearing 

Order - denies motion o set aside dismissal John P. Luster 

Final Judgement, Order Or Decree Entered John P. Luster 

Case status changed: Closed John P. Luster 

Notice Of Appeal John P. Luster 

Motion For Appointment Of State Appellate John P. Luster 
Public Defender 

Appeal Filed Supreme Court John P. Luster 

Order Appointing State Appellate Public Defender John P. Luster 

Letter from Daniel Eby John P. Luster 

01  2 

MISC 

AFFD 

NOTC 

HRSC 

MCCOY 

BROOK 

VlCTORlN 

BOOTH 

MOTN ZLATICH 

MOTN BOOTH 

CRAMER 

BOOTH MISC 

MOTN 

ORDR 

CONT 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

WATKINS 

HRSC WATKINS 

STAT WATKINS 

WATKINS 

WATKINS 

BOOTH 

VlCTORlN 

BOOTH 

VlCTORlN 

MOTN 

NOTC 

ORDR 

MNWD 

MOTN VlCTORlN 

HRHD WATKINS 

MOTN BOOTH 

ORDR 

FJDE 

STAT 

NOTC 

MOTN 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

BOOTH 

CRAMER 

CRAMER 

APMD 

ORPD 

LETR 

PARKER 

JANUSCH 

JANUSCH 
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User: PARKER 
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Date Code User Judge 

611412007 NTWD PARKER Notice Of WithdrawallLinda Payne John P. Luster 



;. . ,., 
: :,,,-L.!. 

IDOC NO. sSliL(n , , .'I q j 
. ,  ,j,':! . I t  pi; 3: 30 

add re s s2  T - 0  - I?J / /$S~$I /  13) ~ L C  i&+b3 
~ m k & i ~ ~  113.  9454/4 

Petitioner 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE fif C{ JUDICIAL DISTRI / g  T 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF /? j j f f f l f l /  

Case  no(!.^^ 2 -~74 
) 

I 
Petitioner, 

) PETITION FOR POST 
VS. 1 CONVICTION RELIEF 

- 1 
3!,Cq nf i , 1 

) 
Respondent. 1 

\ 

' The Petitioner alleges: 

1. Place of detention if in custody: @nr~f;firv\u 1 ~ v l  c h & 

2. Name and location of the Court which imposed judgement/sentence: j -2  

A,?/ &?~ly? 

3. The case number and the offense or offenses for which sentence was imposed: 

,urn3 t o r  u & &am 2- )-obbery, 
6 8 ill, M>meG~ i82u6, 19-&O i ,6rd 

a. Case Number: ('.c q? - 01 7Ud. 

I b. Offense Convicted: t:/Ir iA.rr)L3 r,yy 1 IOlkL.pkGIW k) 

I 
I %W@? 20bbe;y ' 

PETITION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF - 1 
Revised: 05l01100 

i 01 4 



4. The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of sentence: 

a. Date of Sentence: rw sfl , [@oi ci 
I " ,  . , .  

b. Terms of Sentence: 2 < . ~ROJY 40 /C) &. / /5 N&JJ- 

5. Check whether a finding of guilty was made after a plea: 

MGuilty 

[ ] Not Guilty 

6. Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence? 

\IQ q 

7. State concisely all the grounds on which you base your application for post 

conviction relief (Use additional sheets if necessary.) 

G S S \ S ~ ~ ! ?  i.e 0 .C PBUIYKQ. \ - ,  

FO u- ell r ;A  G'W.&&? ,PhIY1 rJffws 

&e ~ ~ ~ J I . M ~ C V  $ r a n v ~ , i . f f i  
/ 

- - 

8. Prior to this motion, have you filed with respect to this conviction? Y ~ L ;  

a. Petitions in State or Federal Court for Habeas Corpus 

b. Any other petitions, motions, or applications in any other court * 
c. If you answered yes to a or b above, state the name and court in which the 

rT motion was filed: - ,-. Jc/,,~ - <u fis e,ne C O ~ ,  .13rmcf A 00- /I 
K e A , ~ , h 5  d mofro* 6f <cT,,,cJ, 

D ~ ~ ~ * L J C W ~ ~ ~  R o ~ f i e y ~ q i  COU& Rule  35 & m o h ~  k;3r *J f f6 \ / '  

PETITION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF - 2 
Revised 05/01/00 

01 5 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

this hammer? 

A. He -- yes, I did. 
Q. Did Mr. Schmitz comply with your wish? 

A. He attempted to comply. 

Q. And what did you do with that? 

A. I destroyed it with the rest of my notes. 

Q. How many pages of notes did you destroy? 

A. From this interview? 

Q. Thatlll do for now. 

> 
A .  I think I probably took two or three pages, I'm 

Q. Well, just to yourself. 

A. Okay. 

Q. Were you -- you were purporting to Mr. Schmitz 
that you wanted to prove -- 

A. Okay. 

Q. Were you not purporting to Mr. Schmitz that you 

wanted to prove Danny Eby wrong? . 

A. Yes. 

Q. Thank you. Sir, could you please turn to page 

5 4 -  

A. I'm on page 54.  

Q. Would you look, sir, at the second line up from 

the bottom of that page? 

14 

15 

I 204 X P. Middlemore Plf I 

A. Yes. 

Q. Did you ask Mr. Schmitz to draw you a picture of 



9. If your application is based upon the failure of counsel to adequately represent you, 

state concisely and in detail what counsel failed to do in representing your interests: 

, Q Q I I  u,4*~%x , , 1.3 for f e h ~ t H 4 1 1  fe.e-4h.fi.o~~ 

0 2.. +O/d ,, 9 " h e  a+ M Y  J c;< / " 

- 3. &%/;/ulme n o r  {is s ~ e ~ * / r  h ~ L E  0 . U -  Lnvpj:*7cLb,r., 

' ,  ~(ey  i &A< g,o,o LL use Iv d bW lX/lcc . 

10. Are you seeking leave to proceed in forma pauperis? 

W Yes [ ]No 

If your answer is "yes", fill out a Motion to Proceed In Forma Pauperis and 

supporting affidavit. 

11. Are you requesting the appointment of counsel to represent you in this case? 

@ Yes [ IN0  
t .  

If your answer is "yes", fill out a Motion to Proceed In Forma Pauperis and 

supporting affidavit. 

12. State specifically the relief you seek: 

PETITION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF - 3 
Revised: 05101100 



13. This Petition may be accompanied by affidavits in support of the petition. (Use 

additional sheets if necessary.) 

D A T E D ~ ~ ~ S  94 dayof 3,nyctr\r  ,20&. 

, Pd h, 7h 
Petitioner 

STATE OF IDAHO 1 
1 ss 

County of k ~ o f i e  nth i ) 

Dan;- / Eb Y , being sworn, deposes and says that the party is the 

Petitioner in the above-entitled appeal and that all statements in this PETITION FOR POST 

CONVICTION RELIEF are true and correct to the best of his or her knowledge and belief 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this &day of 7- 

PETITION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF - 4 
Revised: 05/01/00 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY That on the 2 Y  day of TG t~ oLI.,&v , 2 0 m  I mailed 
I 

a true and correct copy of the PETITION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF via the U.S. mail 

system to: 

/ho. f l I f i Y 1  [ *  & County Prosecuting Attorney 

w ~.+YTPPLA / 

2 324 0- 00 10 

L V d L &  
Petitioner 

PETITION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF - 5 
Revised: 05/01/00 



Petitioner 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE Apx4 - JUDICIAL'DISTRICT 

case NO. 2-~7 
Petitioner, 1 

1 MOTION TO PROCEED 
VS. 1 IN FORMA PAUPERIS 

1 AND SUPPORTING 
shfb 01 LQ7/70 t 1 AFFIDAVIT 

) 
Respondent. 1 
1 

- 
COMES NOW, the Petitioner, / / - A d  , in the above-entitled 

matter and moves this Honorable Court for an order of the Court to proceed in forma pauperis on 

the grounds heishe is incarcerated and indigent pursuant to Idaho Code 33 1 -3220A. Said Motion 

is supported by the following Affidavit of Inability to Pay. 

DATED this day of ? ~ n  w v  ,20&. 

I 
MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS 
AND SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT - 1 

I 

020 



AFFIDAVIT OF INABILITY TO PAY 

STATE OF IDAHO 1 
1 ss 

County of l(noJT.nq; 1 

, declare under penalty of perjury, that I am the 

Petitioner in the above entitled proceeding; that, in support of my request to proceed without 

being required to prepay fees, cost or give security therefor, I state that because of my poverty, I 

am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give security therefor; that I believe I am 

entitled to relief. 

',Aim 2 pnr/ hc,9k. t / i ,v r  The nature of my action is: & 4 r - - 

In further support of this application, I answer the following questions: 

1. I am presently employed. @ NO 

a. If the answer is "Yes" my wages per month are: $= 

b. If the answer is "No" list last date of employment and salary: 

$ 

2. I have received money from the following sources within the last 12 months: 

business, profession or other self employment $ 

rent payments, interest or dividends $ 

pensions, annuities or life insurance payments $ 

gifts or inheritances 

MOTION TO PROCEED !N FORMA PAUPERlS 
AND SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT - 2 



other sources $ 

3. The real and personal property I own is: ~,$;?fl 

4. I have a savings account: Yes 

5. I have a checking account: Yes 

6. Balance in inmate trust account: $% 

7. Spouse's income: $ 

8. Affiant's dependents : /d~fl d 

9. Affiant's debts: 

L 10. Affiant's monthly expenses: 

Further, your Affiant states that I am unable to pay the court costs. 

DATED this a day of v., , 2oLLA. 
I 

Affiant ,' 

MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS 
AND SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT - 3 



STATE OF IDAHO 1 
1 ss 

County of Jipkm i 1 
- 

1 %  1 t--hr/ , PetitionerIAffiant verifies that the statements made 

in this Affidavit are true and correct, as hershe verily believes. 

DATED this ?-J- day of TGVI UL 0-1 , 2 0 0 2 .  

3RIBED AND SWORN to before me this &\day of , ..*. .. 
.?.' ... d(J 3 $,...=-* t'?+ 
8-* '*. ,l?wq,j%- " i 

Residing at: \i \\ 
Expires: $7 

.. *:--- ,J+*&RTI~~CAT 

.I HEREBY CERTIFY That on the 2 Y day of 36nbq. \/ , 2 O U ,  I 
/ 

mailed a true and correct copy of the MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS AND 

SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT via the U.S. mail system to: 

,, c . icrllCe County Prosecuting Attorney 

L A f f o r r l - y  G ~ f i e r ~ !  

&&& xdc.h0 x - 3 ~ 0  - /solo 

Petitioner / 

MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS 
- AND SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT - 4 



= IDOC TRUST =========== OFFENDER BANK BALANCES =========a 01/17/2002 = 

Doc No: 56540 Name: EBY, DANIEL LEE 
Account: CHK Status: ACTIVE 

ICIO/B2 PRES FACIL 
TIER-C CELL-1 

Transaction Dates: 01/17/2001-01/17/2002 

Beginning Total Total Current 

Balance Charges Payments Balance 

15.14 1014.56 1034.04 34.62 
................................ TRANSACTIONS .................................. 

Date Batch Description Ref Doc Amount Balance 
-..-.-..-. ..-.-.--.-.-- -.--.-.--.-.----.- .---.-.--. .--.-..-.- .--..--.--- 

01/18/2001 100138439-222 099-COMM SPL 9.85DB 5.29 

01/23/2001 HQ0138926-018 011-RCPT MO/CC 50.00 55.29 

01/25/2001 100139129-168 099-COMM SPL 4.98DB 50.31 

01/25/2001 HQ0139144-005 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 70.31 

01/29/2001 100139454-025 072-METER MAIL 062263 2.97DB 67.34 
01/30/2001 100139540-007 071-MED CO-PAY 133654 5.00DB 62.34 

01/31/2001 100139647-191 099-COMM SPL 28.4708 33.87 

02/01/2001 100139815-058 099-COMM SPL 15.02DB 18.85 

02/05/2001 100140157-005 211-FOOD SVC 5.00 23.85 

02/07/2001 100140464-214 099-COMM SPL 10. 84DB 13.01 

02/14/2001 100141088-230 099-COMM SPL 5.32DB 7.69 

02/14/2001 HQ0141108-011 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 27.69 

02/15/2001 100141209-041 099-COMM SPL 5.40DB 22.29 

02/21/2001 100141614-207 099-COMM BPL 7.60DB 14.69 

02/23/2001 HQ0141885-009 011-RCPT MO/CC 10.00 24.69 

02/23/2001 HQ0141885-016 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 44.69 

02/28/2001 100142277-188 099-COMM SPL 16.7'2~~ 27.97 

02/28/2001 HQ0142295-016 011-RCPT MO/CC 10.00 37.97 

03/01/2001 100142460-006 211-FOOD SVC KITCHEN 5.00 42.97 
03/02/2001 100142599-004 072-METER MAIL 062456 0.6808 42.29 
03/07/2001 100143032-003 072-METER MAIL 062479 0.34DE 41.95 

03/07/2001 100143054-252 099-COMM SPL 26.70DB 15.25 

03/14/2001 HQ0143691-015 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 

03/21/2001 100144311-206 099-COMM SPL 19.3908 

03/22/2001 100144398-031 099-COMM SPL 5.88DB 

03/22/2001 100144439-006 072-METER MAIL 065432 1.02DB 
03/23/2001 HQ0144519-012 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 

065445 1.02DB 03/26/2001 100144649-011 072-METER MAIL 
03/28/2001 100144862-185 099-COMM SPL 20.05DB 
03/30/2001 HQ0145116-002 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 

KITCHEN 5.00 04/02/2001 100145292-006 211-FOOD SVC 
04/04/2001 100145589-194 099-COMM SPL 14.74DB 
04/09/2001 HQ0146122-013 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 
04/11/2001 100146263-233 099-COMM SPL 26.17DB 
04/11/2001 100146304-061 071-MED CO-PAY 146885 7.00DB 
04/12/2001 HQ0146422-010 011-RCPT MO/CC 50.00 
04/18/2001 100146891-170 099-COMM SPL 10.87DB 
04/19/2001 100147001-025 099-COMM SPL 9.48DB 

14.20DB 04/25/2001 100147451-176 099-COMM SPL 



= IDOC TRUST =========== OFFENDER BANK BALANCES ========== 01/17/2002 = 

Doc No: 56540 Name: EBY, DANIEL LEE 
Account: CHK Status: ACTIVE 

Transaction Dates: 01/17/2001-01/17/2002 

Beginning Total Total 
Balance Charges Payments 
15.14 1014.56 1034.04 

................................ ................................ TRANSACTIONS ========= 

Date Batch Description Ref Doc 
-..--.---. -----.---..-- ..--..--..--.---.. -.---.---. 

04/26/2001 100147494-176 099-COMM SPL 
04/26/2001 100147498-176 099-COMM SPL 
05/01/2001 HQ0147895-006 011-RCPT MO/CC 
05/02/2001 100147984-167 099-COMM SPL 
05/02/2001 100148021-006 211-FOOD SVC ' KITCHEN 
05/02/2001 100148025-020 211-JANITORIAL FRNT YARD 
05/09/2001 100148808-249 099-COMM SPL 
05/10/2001 HQ0148909-014 011-RCPT MO/CC 
05/16/2001 HQ0149384-005 011-RCPT MO/CC 
05/16/2001 100149332-193 099-COMM SPL 
05/23/2001 100149976-186 099-COMM SPL 
05/30/2001 HQO150520-009 011-RCPT MO/CC 
05/31/2001 100150610-1'46 099-COMM SPL 
06/01/2001 100150827-013 211-FOOD SVC KITCHEN 
06/01/2001 100150842-018 211-JANITORIAL YARD 
06/06/2001 100151257-203 099-COMM SPL 
06/13/2001 100152033-172 099-COMM SPL 
06/14/2001 100152166-007 072-METER MAIL 067288 
06/14/2001 100152173-033 072-METER MAIL 067282 
06/18/2001 100152372-011 072-METER MAIL 067305 
06/20/2001 100152679-178 099-COMM SPL 
06/26/2001 HQ0153150-013 011-RCPT MO/CC 
06/26/2001 HQ0153150-014 011-RCPT MO/CC 
06/27/2001 100153217-146 099-COMM SPL 
07/02/2001 100153702-021 211-JANITORIAL FRNT YARD 
07/02/2001 100153709-014 211-FOOD SVC KITCHEN 
07/05/2001 100153951-174 099-COMM SPL 
07/19/2001 HQ0155373-008 061-CK INMATE 66889 
07/26/2001 HQ0155930-006 011-RCPT MO/CC 
07/27/2001 HQ0156047-007 011-RCPT MO/CC 
07/30/2001 100156261-017 211-JANITORIAL JANITOR 
08/01/2001 100156500-165 099-COMM SPL 
08/01/2001 I00156536-010 072-METER MAIL 068063 
08/08/2001 100157253-199 099-COMM SPL 
08/13/2001 HQ0157721-006 011-RCPT MO/CC 
08/20/2001 100158298-022 072-METER MAIL 068661 
08/21/2001 100158364-010,072-METER MAIL 068075 
08/24/2001 HQ0158772-011 011-RCPT MO/CC 
09/04/2001 100159465-017 211-JANITORIAL YARD 

ICIO/B2 PRES FACIL 
TIER-C CELL-1 

Current 
Balance 
34.62 

Amount Balance 
--..-*...- ...--.----. 

14.2008 6 .23 
- 14.2 ODB 20.43 
25.00 45.43 
16.24DB 29.19 
5.00 34.19 
10.00 44.19 
14.38DB 29.81 
20.00 49.81 
10.00 59.81 
21.12DB 38.69 
8.65DB 30.04 
25.00 55.04 
12.4908 42.55 
5.00 47.55 

20.00 67.55 
18.2608 49.29 
37.20DB 12.09 
0.55DB 11.54 
0.34DB 11.20 
0.68DB 10.52 
7.72DB 2.80 
20.00 22.80 
20.00 42.80 
28.12DB 14.68 
20.00 34.68 
5.00 39.68 
14.05DB 25.63 
3.50DB 22.13 
20.00 42.13 
25.00 67.13 
20.00 87.13 
30.33DB 56 .80 
0.57DB 56.23 
9.89DE 46.34 
10.00 56.34 
1.49DE 54.85 
3.74DB 51.11 
25.00 76.11 
20.00 96.11 



= IDOC TRUST =========== OFFENDER BANK BALANCES ========== 01/17/2002 = 

Doc No: 56540 Name: EBY, DANIEL LEE 
Account: CHK Status: ACTIVE 

ICIO/B2 PRES FACIL 
TIER-C CELL-1 

Transaction Dates: 01/17/2001-01/17/2002 

Beginning Total Total Current 
Balance Charges Payments Balance 
15.14 1014.56 1034.04 34.62 

................................ TRANSACTIONS ................................ 

Date Batch Description Ref Doc Arnoun t Balance 
.-....---- ------------. ---.------.-----.- ---------. - - - - - - - - - -  ------..--- 
09/06/2001 100159870-259 099-COMM SPL 16.15DB 79.96 
09/11/2001 HQO160198-010 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 99.96 
09/20/2001 HQ0161099-006 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 119.96 
09/24/2001 HQ0161432-001 066-CK HOBBY 70083 49.6708 70.29 
09/24/2001 100161433-001 067-Ci< TX HQ161432 70083 1.49DB 68.80 
09/26/2001 100161638-091 099-COMM SPL 12.26DB 56.54 
10/01/2001 HQ0162088-005 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 76.54 
10/03/2001 NI0162322-016 211-JANITORIAL FRONT YARD 2 0.0 0 96.54 
10/04/2001 100162612-138 099-COMM SPL 11.08DB 85.46 
10/11/2001 100163168-235 099-COMM SPL 18.36DB 67.10 
10/15/2001 100163335-017 072-METER MAIL 070752 3.04DB 64.06 
10/15/2001 HQ0163342-007 011-RCPT MO/CC 10.00 74.06 

10/18/2001 100163757-178 099-COMM SPL 21.4808 52.58 
10/18/2001 HQ0263793-006 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 72.58 

10/22/2001 HQ0164055-011 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 92.58 
11/01/2001 100165315-174 099-COMM SPL 38.09DB 54.49 
11/02/2001 100165459-016 211-JANITORIAL JANITORIAL 10.00 64 .49 
11/06/2001 HQ0165898-028 011-RCPT MO/CC 50.00 114.49 
11/08/2001 100166352-233 099-COMM SPL 33.41DB 81.08 
11/13/2001 100166753-028 071-MED CO-PAY 155547 5 .  OODB 76.08 
11/14/2001 100166861-020 072-METER MAIL 070684 3.04DB 73.04 
11/15/2001 100167044-294 099-COMM SPL 11. OlDB 62.03 

11/15/2001 100167044-295 099-COMM SPL 13.77DB 48.26 

11/19/2001 HQ0167538-007 011-RCPT MO/CC 30.00 78.26 
11/20/2001 100167641-223 099-COMM SPL 22.18DB 56.08 

11/26/2001 HQ0168006-001 011-RCPT MO/CC 20.00 76.08 

11/26/2001 HQ0168006-009 011-RCPT MO/CC 10.00 86.08 
11/27/2001 HQ0168211-002 066-CK HOBBY 70734 35.35DB 50.73 
11/27/2001 100168212-002 067-CK TX 86168211 70734 1. 06DB 49 .'67 
11/29/2001 100168459-204 099-COMM SPL 28.47DB 21.20 
12/04/2001 100169022-016 211-JANITORIAL YARD 15.00 36.20 
12/06/2001 100169226-029 072-METER MAIL 069196 1.03DB 35.17 
12/11/2001 HQ0169731-019 011-RCPT MO/CC 10.00 45.17 
12/12/2001 100169857-259 099-COMM SPL 29.37DB 15.80 

12/13/2001 HQ0169970-006 011-RCPT MO/CC 10.00 25.80 
12/13/2001 HQ0169970-020 011-RCPT MO/CC 100.00 125.80 

12/17/2001 HQ0170209-020 011-RCPT MO/CC 25.00 150.80 
12/18/2001 100170335-220 099-COMM SPL 11.23DB 139.57 
12/19/2001 HQ0170561-003 061-CK INMATE 69085 90.00DB 49.57 



= IDOc TRUST =========== OFFENDER BANK BALANCES ========== 01/17/2002 = 

Doc No: 56540 Name: EBY, DANIEL LEE 
Account: CHK Status: ACTIVE 

ICIO/B2 PRES FACIL 
TIER-C CELL- 1 

Transaction Dates: 01/17/2001-01/17/2002 

Beginning Total Total Current 
Balance Charges Payments Balance 

15.14 1014.56 1034.04 34 .62 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  TRANSACTIONS = = E = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = m = = = = = = = = = = = =  

Date Batch Description Ref Doc Amount Balance 
----.---.- ..----------. - - ~ ~ - - ~ ~ - - ~ ~ - - - - -  
12/26/2001 100170947-206 099-COMM SPL 
12/26/2001 100170947-207 099-COMM SPL 
01/03/2002 100171702-092 100-CR INM CMM 
01/03/2002 100171702-093 100-CR INM CMM 
01/03/2002 100171731-015 211-JANITORIAL 
01/15/2002 100172790-249 099-COMM SPL 
01/15/2002 HQ0172815-021 011-RCPT Mo/CC 

. ..-*.----- - - - - - - - - - -  
2.03DB 
33.84DB 
12.77 
13.77 

YARD 7. 50 
23.12DB 
10.00 



, . 
Inmate name&,,o 1 C j w  
IDOC No. up 

Addresszii! :~h~crj-li.r slrii.q;M- S - 
;? . df.1 L? , @T.SL/U 

Petitioner 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE 6 2  - (4 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF /cC p&p.fl[~ \ 

Case NO. cvo a -61 $ 
Petitioner, 1 

) MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT 
vs. 1 OF COUNSEL 

Respondent. 1 

COMES NOW, ~ ' ~ f l ~ k ?  / i7biJ , in the above entitled matter 
I 

and moves this Honorable Court to Petitioner's Motion for Appointment of Counsel for the 

reasons more fully set forth herein and in the Affidavit in Support of Motion for Appointment of 

Counsel. 

1. Petitioner is currently incarcerated within the Idaho Department of Corrections 

- 
under the direct care, custody and control of P/71/ ~j3rk J 

Warden of the ki~rfnrur L fl l- i ; ~ ~ d ~ r j , b f i .  d $ OVC ~ I C  

2. The issues to be presented in this case may become to complex for the Petitioner 

to properly pursue. 

3. Petitioner lacks the knowledge and skill needed to represent himiherself. 

, , C NSCJCI~C.)~  in^, Other: h&~tlr cn/;il? 170 is ~ \ n  kui,' 4. V 

/i'h~arl,/ , 

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL - 1 
Q 2 ij Revised: 05/01100 



WEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully prays that this Honorable Court issue it's Order 

granting Petitioner's Motion for Appointment of Counsel to represent his/her interest, or in the 

alternative grant any such relief to which it may appear the Petitioner is entitled to. 

DATED this a day of -TGPIUG~-V , 2 0 a .  

Petitioner 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY That on the .2Y day of x~ uw y ,20= I 

mailed a true and correct copy of the MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL via the 

U.S. mail system to: 

. / l l=r\  L. lsvlce County Prosecuting Attorney 

Sb)qho A#ornclo Genersl 

Petitioner 
A& 

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL - 2  9 2 5) Revised: 05/01/00 



Inmate name iX flit.[ FIX/ 
IDOC NO. 5;-,<LlC 
Address .b ,, t /)r,gg fi/J+!>J 
~~yo~r ,n?k f$$$7c~~/  I - 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE JUDICIAL DISTNCT b 

, LA i, > ) 
1 CaseNo. C,vod 477 y 

Plaintiff, 1 

VS. 
1 ORDER FOR WAIVER 
1 OF PREPAID FEES 
1 s;&?G_ > > 1 
1 

Defendant. 1 

PURSUANT to Idaho Code § 3 1-3220, and being advised of the premises; 

THIS COURT does hereby ORDER the Waiver of Prepaid Fees in the above 

captioned case. 

DATED this day of Sc,v\ u&r\t ,20&?,2.- 



DANIEL EBY, 

VS. 

STATE OF IDAHO. 

FIRST S 2IAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE 0' A H 0  
I? JVD FOR THE COUNTY OF I<OOTEF. A 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

) 
) Case No CV-2 
) ORDER APPOINT1 
1 
i 

The Court being fully advised as to the application of DANIEL EBY, and it appearing to be a proper case, 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that 

Kootenai County Public Defender 
P.O. Box 90001 500 Government Way, Suite 200 
Coeur d'Alene, ID 838 14 
(208) 769-4475 

a duly licensed attorney in the State of Idaho, is hereby appointed to represent said applicant in all proceedings in the 
above entitled POST CONVICTION case. 

Said applicant is further advised that helshe may be required to reimburse the Court for all or part of the cost of court 
appointed counsel. 

Date: - 29 -oh 

Copies to: 

Prosecutor 

Judge II 

Order Appointing Public Defender - Civil 
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Petitioner 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE nrj. ~4 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF k r > , ~ k ~ p , ( ~  

- nfi ln,~r  i-b,/ , 1 
1 

Petitioner, 1 
1 AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT 

VS. 1 OF MOTION FOR 
1 APPOINTMENT OF 

\.!,I Ce :94 ~ , - j f i t h ~  , 1 COUNSEL 
1 

Respondent. 1 

STATE OF IDAHO 1 
1 ss 

County of b h . r ~ ~  r ) 

I \=_by , after first being duly sworn upon hisher oath, deposes 

and says as follows: 

1. I am the Affiant in the above-entitled case; 

- 
2. I am currently residing at the & t ~ i v , ~ ~ k , 7  v;c 1 SYlr h hi 4 f 9 w ,  

L')C ~ i m ~ k f ~ \  , under the care, custody and control of 

, Warden; 

3. I am indigent and do not have any funds to hire private counsel; 

4. I am without bank accounts, stocks, bonds, real estate or any other form of real - 

Property; 
AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL - 1 
Revised: 05/01/00 



5. I am unable to provide any other form of security; 

6 .  I am untrained in the law; 

7. If I am forced to proceed without counsel being appointed I will be unfairly 

handicapped in competing with trained and competent counsel of the State; 

Further your affiant sayeth naught. 

DATED This Z'j day of T& M UaC I y 2 0 ~ %  

p w 2  uy 
Petitioner 

St JRSCRIBED AND SWORN To before me this &day of 3 h ,200/\.  - - -  

- .I wcprm 
(SEAL) Notary Public f6r Idaho 

9. ~om&ission expires: \ \ ! n I u? 
(j4 $" *;*a .. f l  

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL - 2 
Revised: 05/01100 

033 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY That on the day of TG, cM r ,/ , 20a I 

mailed a true and correct copy of the AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 

APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL via the U.S. mail system to: 

&ar, , C, Isnce County Prosecuting Attorney 

a 0 h o  A k e v  Grfie.,=~/ 

& o ; ~ e ,  T A h o .  3 ?720-o0lO 

/5=&.-3 A& P 

Petitioner 

I AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL - 3 
Revlsed 05101X)O 

I 
1 034 



WILLIAM J. DOUGLAS 
Prosecuting Attorney 
501 Govt WayBox 9000 
Coeur dfAlene, ID 838 16-1 971 
Telephone: (208) 769-4465 
ASSIGNED ATTORNEY: 
RICK BAUGHMAN 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FlRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, 1 
1 CASE NO. CV02-674 

Petitioner, ) 
) RESPONDENT'S ANSWER 

vs. 1 TO PETITION FOR 
1 POST-CONVICTION RELIEF 
1 

STATE OF IDAHO 1 
) 

Respondent. ) 

RESPONDENT, STATE OF IDAHO, through the office of the Kootenai County Prosecuting 

Attorney, Rick Baughman, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, responds to the allegations contained in the 

above referenced Amended Petition for Post-Conviction Relief filed by the Petitioner and states as 

follows: 

Respondent denies all allegations not specifically admitted herein. 

11 

Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph(s) 1-6, & 8 of the Petition for Post- 

Conviction Relief with the correction clarification that sentencing was held on 1-8-99 and the 

Attempted Robbery conviction was overtumed on appeal. 

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION 
FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF: Page 1 



m! 

The Respondent denies the allegations contained in pamgraphs 7 and 9 of the Petition for Post 

Conviction Relief. 

IV 

AFFWMATNE DEFENSE 

The Petition for Post-Conviction Relief fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

DATED this ' day of d/ ,2002 

WILLIAM J. DOUGLAS 
Prosecuting Attorney for 
Kootenai County, Idaho 

__#' 

L... 
RICK BAUGHMAN 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 
I hereby certify that on the a day of a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing was caused to be mded or sent interoflice 
Public Deknders _... I..-.. _.--- _I-. 

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION 
FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF: Page 2 



ORIGINAL ..,. ... , .., . :.. , . .  , .., 

, . I , . . .  
.. . . ,: ; :-r, . , . . , 

.. . 

John M. Adams, Public Defender 
Office of the Kootenai County Public Defender' ''' i''.;; / :; :;:; 8: 2L$ 
500 Government Way Suite 600 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814 
phone: (208) 664-1347; Fax: (208) 
Bar Number: 3054 \.G 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KO0 

DANIEL EBY, 1 
) CASE NUMBER CV-02-0000674 

Petitioner, ) 
) SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
1 

Respondent. 1 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the attorney for Daniel L. Eby, the above named 

Petitioner, is hereby changed. The withdrawing attomey is John M Adams and the new attorney and 

substitution of record JEFFREY S. SMITH, Conflict Public Defender, whose address is P.O. Box 

213 1, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864. 

You are hereby notified that any process to be served on the above named Petitioner shall be 

served upon Attorney at Law. 

DATED this day of February, 2002. 

BY: 

DATED this 412 day of February, 2 

I SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL Page I 



CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was personally served by placing a 
copy of the same in the interoffice mailbox on the day oFFebruary, 2002, addressed to: 

Kootenai County Prosecutor 

SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL Page 2 
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>ss 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF I D ~ P  

IN AM) FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 
324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 2002AUG 12 ~Mll'22 

COEUR D'ALENE, LDAHO 83816-9000 

JEFFREY S. SMITH 
P.O. BOX2131 
SANDPOINT ID 83864 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing, by written affidavit filed with this Court on or before Thursday, August 29,2002 at 10:30 
AM, setting forth specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions 
necessary to make the case ready for trial setting and processing the specific maners left at issue therein, 
a11 pending matters in the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after August 29th, 2002. 

CASE NOI CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Copies mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

( ,!Q Counsel, as listed above. 

Dated: Monday, August 12,2002 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 
Deputy Clerk A 

Overdue Civil Inactivity Noiice Of Proposed Dismissal 

;g-3" -0% 



FliFT. 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 
324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 2882AUG 12 RfllI'22 

COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

PROSECUTOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 
INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 
COEUR D'ALENE ID 83814 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing, by written affidavit filed with this Court on or before Thursday, August 29,2002 at 10:30 
AM, setting forth specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions 
necessary to make the case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, 
all pending matters in the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after August 29th, 2002. 

CASE NO, CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Copies mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

( g) Counsel, as listed above 

Dated: Monday, August 12, 2002 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

Overdue Civil Inactivity Notice Of Proposed Dismissal 



WILLIAM J. DOUGLAS 
Prosecuting Attorney -;;? . . OCT -8 hiii lo: 3 2  
501 Govt. WaylBox 9000 
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816-1971 , , . , . . I I . . ? 

Telephone: (208) 446-1800 
ASSIGNED A T T O W Y :  
RICK BAUGHMAN 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUD$CIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL EBY, ) 

> case NO CV02-674 
Petitioner, ) 

> STATE'S MOTION FOR 
VS. 1 SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

> 
STATE OF IDAHO, ) 

Respondent. ) 

RESPONDENT, STATE OF IDAHO, through the office ofthe Kootenai County Prosecuting 

Attorney, hereby requests this honorable Court to enter Summary Dismissal of the Petition for Post- 

Conviction Relief pursuant to the fact that such Petitioner has not alleged or shown any prejudice and 

mere allegations are insufficient for proper Post Conviction fiting. Therefore the Respondent requests 

this matter to be summarily dismissed without a hearing 

3 day of 0 6 ,2002 DATED this __ 

# 
RICK BAUGHMAN 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

Prosecutor's Certificate of Transmittal 
I hereby certify that on the 2 day of &-z?$---, 2002, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing was caused to be mailed to: 
JEFFERY SMJTN, PO BOX 213 1, SANDPO , ID 83864 

INT 

STATE=S MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT AND CORRESPONDING 
MEMORANDUM: Page 1 



Rolf Kehne 
PO Box 520 
Eagle, Idaho 83616-0520 
(208) 939-2023 
Attorney for Petitioner 

ISB #2180 

):\, ,> ;.ai f; ' SS 
;;< . , , , jN1.f 3 \;f&lEY$i f 
FILED. 

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO IN AND FOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 

DANIEL L. EBY , 1 
1 CASE NO. CV02 0674 

Petitioner, 1 
1 NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

vs . 1 
1 

THE STATE?. OF IDAHO, 1 
) 

Respondent. 1 

NOTICE TO THE COURT, The Clerk, The Respondent. 
L 

PIease take notice that ROLF KEHNE hereby enters his appearance as 

attorney of record for the Petitioner, Daniel L. Eby, in the above-entitled action. 

The Clerk will please enter that appearance. Please send notices and pleadings to 

the above address. 

Dated this _3i day of October, 2002. 

EBY - Notice of Appearance 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies service on this 2( day of oc--~.-&Z , 

2002, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF 

APPEARANCE on the following and in the manner indicated. 

Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney H a n d  delivery 
PO Box C9000 
Coeur d'Alene, ID 838 16-9000 U. S. Mail 

Kootenai County Public Defender 
PO Box 9000 
Coeur d' Alene, ID 83816-9000 

H a n d  delivery 
Facsimile 

< /'%. S. Mail 
/ '- 

Rolf M. ~ e k b  , ... .. 2 
Attorney for @tmw, Daniel Eby 

EBY - Notice of Appearance 0 4 3 



Oct 22 02 0 5 : 2 2 p  Rolf, ",ehne 208.c-q. 6909 
Sent 8 y :  KOOTENAI COUNTY PO; P - 3  

208 446 1702; Oct -2 '  1:05PM; Page 2 

b 

John M. Adams, Public Dcfendcr 
Office of the 'Kootenai County Public Defeltdn 
500 Government Way Suite 600 
Coeur d'Alene, ldaho 83814 
Phone: (208) 446-1700; Fax: (208) 446-1 701 
Bar Number: 3504 

IN THlE DISTRtCT COURT OF THE FIRS'S JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, LN A M  FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAl 

DANIEL L. EBY. ) 
Petitioner, 1 

) CASE NUMBER CV-2002-0000674 
v. 1 

) SUBS'SITUTION OF COUNSEL 
STATE OF IDmO, ) 

Respondent. 1 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN ihnr the attorney tbr Daniel I.. Eby is hereby chaoged. The 
, ,... ..., 2 .  ..r 

:;.: , , 

new attorney and substitution of record is. Rolf M. Kehne, whose address is, P.0. Box 520, Eagle. 
, ... . , 
#I! 

.:. .,.. 
, 

Idaho 83616. 
,i 
~ .:., 

:,.,. 

You are hereby notified that any process to he served [in the above named defendant shall t:?. ..... 

be served upon Rolf M. Kehne, Atbmey at Law . f l  

DATED this of Oclobt.r, 2002. 

BY: 

SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL -1- 



oct 22 02 05:22p RolC Yehne 208. - -S.  6909 P - 4  
Se'lt Uy: KOOTENAI COUNTY PO; 208 446 1702; Oct-T ' 4 : 0 5 P ~ ;  Page 315 

J 
DATED this 32- day ol'Octobcr, 2002. 

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY 

1 hereby certifl that a m e  nnd correct copy of the-foregoing wss personally snved by placing a 
copy of the same in the interoffice mailbox on the .&!s day of October, 2002, addressed to: 

Kootenai County Prosecutor 

L.- 

SUBSTlTUTION OF COUNSEL -2- 



COC'NW OF XOOitNAl JdQ 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE O F  1 D q K g ~  .1/ -3  0 -03 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY O F  KOOTENAI AT 
,-, ,& O'CLOCK /? 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE CLERK, DISTRICT COURT 
LENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 A'%&X / - 

RED1 IT 

NOTICE O F  PROI'OSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing, by written affidavit filed with this Court on or before May 19, 2003 at 10:30 AM, setting 
forth specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions necessary to 
make the case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, all pending 
matters in the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after May 19th, 2003. 

CASE NO, CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Copies mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

(/O Counsel, as listed above. 

Dated: April 30,2003 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

Overdue Civil Inactivity Notice Of Proposed Dismissal 



illti: 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOT 
324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 27 AH 8: 26 

COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-900$iEFiK ri 
2 

PROSECUTOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 

INTEROFFICEDELIVERY 
COEUR D'ALENE, ID 838 14 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing, by written affidavit filed with this Court by 10:OO a.m. on June 16,2003, setting forth 
specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions necessary to make the 
case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, all pending matters in 
the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after June 16,2003. 

CASE NO1 CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Copies mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

(x Counsel, as listed above 

Dated: May 27,2003 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

CV lnactiviv Notice Of Proposed Dismissal 



ROLF M. KEHNE 

. . 

STbIE OF li3AiiO ,;,, )SS 
COUWTY OF %~~C;TE?G:*. ; 
FILE; 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 2003 NRY 27 8: 26 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

P. 0. BOX 520 
EAGLE, ID 83616-0525 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing, by written affidavit filed with this Court by IO:00 a.m. on June 16,2003, setting forth 
specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions necessary to make the 
case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, all pending matters in 
the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after June 16,2003. 

CASE NO, CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
YS 

~.~~ State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Copies mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

(&counsel, as listed above 

Dated: May 27, 2003 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

CV inactiviiy Notiec OCPropased Dismissal 



16 03 10:47a Rolf Ke.hne 

Rolf M. Kehne 
Rolf Kehne Law Office PLLC 
PO Box 520 
Eagle, Idaho, 83616 
208.939.2023 (voice) 
208.939.6909 (fax) 
ISB 2190 

Attorney for Defendant 

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 

DANIEL L. EBY, 1 
Petitioner, 1 c d 0 a - W  

1 CASE NO. VC 0-2674 
vs. 1 

1 PEKLTIONER'S RESPONSE 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, ) IRCP 40(C) NOTICE AND 

Respondent. 1 REQUEST FOR RETENTION 

Petitioner Daniel L. Eby hereby respectfully submits his 

response to  the NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL filed May 27, 

2003. Petitioner respectfully request the Court t o  retain this case 

on the calendar, and in support thereof submits the 

accompanying affidavit of Rolf Kehne, counsel for Petitioner, and 

shows this Court as follows: 

Petitioner Daniel L. Eby timely filed a Petition under the 

Uniform Post-Conviction Relief Act (UPCPA), I.C. 519-4901, et  

seq. in January, 2002. 

EBY - Peittioner's Response To IRCP W4YE Page 1 of 6 



The Kootenai County Commission signed a contract with 

counsel in mid-October, 2002, for representation of Petitioner. 

Petitioner has been reasonably diligent in pursuing post- 

conviction relief. 

I n  October, Counsel received files from trial counsel 

consisting of several thousand pages of reports, discovery, work- 

product, notes, Clerk's record and 1200 pages of reporters 

transcripts. Trial counsel's materials shipped t o  counsel 

completely fill four bankers boxes. Since receiving those files, 

counsel has inventoried that information, and read and made 

notes on most of it. 

Counsel traveled twice t o  Orofino t o  meet with and 

interview Petitioner and/or witnesses important to  investigating 

his case. On December 4, 2003, counsel and Petitioner met for a 

half day. Counsel met with Petitioner's co-defendant in  the 

underlying criminal charge, Jeremy Schmitz, for a half day that 

same trip. 

April 1 and 2, 2003, counsel was in Orofino t o  interview 

another witness, Cindy Hicks, who is material in that she is 

Petitioner's aunt, co-Defendant Schmitz's mother, and married to  

Clifford Hicks, who was also charged in the murder but  was 

EBY - Peittioner's Response To IRCP NOTICE 
050 

Page 2 of 6 



Jun 16 03 10:47a Rolf K,ehne 

allowed to plead guilty to accessory after the fact in exchange 

and who testified against Petitioner a t  Petitioner's trial. She 

knows or knew others who were directly or tangentially involved 

in the crime, its investigation, or the prosecution (or all three). 

Clifford Hicks refused to speak with Petitioner's counsel during 

that early April trip to Orofino, but he has spoken with counsel on 

the telephone since that trip, furnishing at least one lead that 

may yield proof of a constitutional violation. 

Among the investigation yet to be done before Mr. Eby is 
I 

prepared to file a final Petition supported by affidavits and 

transcript are these: 

Trial counsel Brad Chapman and Lynn Nelson, their 

investigators, and their boss, John M. Adams need to be 

interviewed in more detail in Coeur dfAlene; 

The other people present around the time of the murder, 

especially Dan Antrim, need to be interviewed; 

Counsel needs to complete review of the materials 

submitted by trial counsel, specifically the material collected as 

part of the mitigation investigation conducted by counsel, 

I investigating potential mental health issues; 

EBY - Peittioner's Response To IRCP NOTICE 
05'1 

Page 3 of 6 



Jun 16 03 10: 47a Ro 1 f K-"we 

Clifford Hicks' attorney a t  the time needs t o  be interviewed. 

This will probably require a release from Mr. Hicks. Although he 

agreed to sign one, he has not yet done so that Petitioner or his 

counsel is aware of. 

The need for other investigation may become apparent as 

the above is completed. For instance, a close review of the 

mitigation materials may justify evaluation by mental health 

professionals into mental issues relevant to  the conviction or 

sentence. 

Petitioner proposes the following t ime table: 

Meet in Coeur d'Alene 
With John Adams, 
Brad Chapman, Lynn 
Nelson and 
investigators in 
Kootenai County 
Public Defender Office 

Proposed Completion 
Date Matter 

Finish file review and 
notes - mitigation 
investigation materials 

8 hours plus travel time 

Estimated Attorney 
Time 

August 1,2003 7 

14 hours 

EBY - Peittioner's Resoonse To IRCP NOTICE 

I 
August 15,2003 

Page 4 of 6 



J u n  1 6  03 10:48a ~ o l f  I( \ne 

Matter 
Estimated Attorney 

Time 

I 

Additional 5 hours plus travel time 
interviewsfmeetings 
with Petitioner (at least 

Speak again with 
Clifford Hicks and 
speak or meet with his 
lawyer 

Civil Discovery (if 
deemed necessary) with 
supporting affidavit 

5 hours (including 
arrangements) - 

Proposed Completion 
Date 

August 1,2003 

July I I ,  2003 

August 30,2003 

Final Amended Petition 
with supporting 
affidavits, discovery, 
and other materials 

DATED J u n e  16, 2003; 

Dispositive Motions 
(Summary disposition, 
partial summary 
disposition) 

Keh%ndant Attorney fo 

14 hours to draft 

EBY - Peittioner's Response To IRCP NOTICE 

1 

September 15,2003 

unknown 

Page 5 of 6 

October 15,2003 



J u n  16 03 10:48a Rolf i c - ' m e  208.9-". 6909 P .  6 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on June 16, 2003, I served the foregoing * 

upon the following by depositing the same in the U.S. Mail, 

properly addressed and with proper postage affixed. 

Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney 
PO Box 9000 
Coeur drAlene, Idaho 83816 

EBY Peittioner's Response IRCP Page 6 of 6 



lun 16 03 ll:05a Rolf K-+ne 208.939.6903 P +  1 

Rolf M. Kehne 
Rolf Kehne Law Office PLLC 
PO Box 520 
Eagle, Idaho, 83616 
208.939.2023 (voice) 
208.939.6909 (fax) 
ISB 2190 

Attorney for Petitioner 

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR KOOTENAl COUNTY 

DANIEL L. EBY, 
G ~ / O L - I ~ ~ , ~ Y  

1 CASE NO. VC 0-2674 
Petitioner, 1 

1 AFFrDAVIT OF COUNSEL 
VS. ) ROLF KEHNE SUPPORTING 

1 PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, 1 IRCP 40(C) NOTICE AND 

Respondent. 1 REQUEST FOR RETENTION 
1 

ROLF KEHNE, being first duly sworn upon his oath, deposes 

and says that: 

1. I am licensed to practice law in Idaho and have 

been so licensed since February, 1978. 

2. I represent Petitioner Daniel L. Eby by virtue of a 

contract between myself and Kootenai County and 

I have represented Petitioner since mid-October, 

2002. 

EBY - AFFIDAVIT OF ROLF KEHNE SUPPORTING RESPONSE AND REQUEST 
FOR RETENTION - 1 -  



Jun 16 03 ll:06a Rolf K-Qne 

I authored the accompanying Petitioner's Response 

To IRCP40(c) Notice And Request For Retention; I 

am aware of its contents and the allegations 

therein contained are true and accurate to the best 

of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

I hereby respectfully request the Court to retain 

this case on the calendar. 

I am willing to provide the Court more factual 

detail concerning Petitioner's claims, but I ask that 

if I am to do so a t  this time, I be allowed to  do so 

ex parte and under seal for two reasons: (a) to 

avoid compromising the investigation by 

premature disclosure of preliminary findings and 

steps yet to be taken; and (b) to  avoid making a 

claims of misconduct or nonfeasance against any 

person unless and until complete investigation 

shows sufficient factual support for the claims. 

Potential claims thus far identified and which 

justify further instigation are ineffective assistance 

of counsel and prosecutorial misconduct. 

EBY - AFFIDAVIT OF ROLF KEHNE SUPPORTING RESPONSE AND REQUEST 
FOR RETENTION 



I have invested over eighty (80) hours of attorney 

time in this case and cannot be ready without 

more work to file a final amended petition. This is 

not my only case. I respectfully submit that I 

have been reasonably diligent in investigating and 

pursuing Petitioner Daniel L. Eby's claims. 

I believe the timetable proposed in the Petitioner's 

Response is realistic and that the actions listed 

therein are necessary to  a reasonably competent 

handling of this case. 

DATED this 1 6 ~ ~  day of June, 2003. 

Respectfully Submitted1 .by 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to  before me this 16 day of 
June, 2003. 

EBY - AFFIDAVIT OF ROLF KEHNE SUPPORTWG RESPONSE AND REQUEST 
FOR RETENTION - 3 -  



Jun 16 03 ll:06a Rolf K-hne 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on June 16, 2003, I served the foregoing * 

upon the following by depositing the same in the U.S. Mail, 

properly addressed and with proper postage affixed. 

Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney 
PO Box 9000 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83816 

Attorney Kehneb fo titioner 

EBY - AFFIDAVIT OF ROLF KEHNE SUPPORTING RESPONSE AND REQUEST 
FOR RETENTION 



Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 

VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

FIRST JT XAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE 0 5  &HO 
IR D FOR T m  COUNTY OF KOOTEK 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

RYLF M. KEHNE 

P. 0. BOX 520 
EAGLE, ID 83616-0525 

1 
) Case No: CV-2002-0000674 
1 
) ORDER OF- / RETENTION 
) 

\ 
ORDER OF DSMHWdd RETENTION 

Pursuant to the Notice of Proposed Dlsmlssal dated: 04/30/2003, glving a show cause date of 06/16/2003, IT IS 
HEREBY ORDERED that all pending matters In t h ~ s  case are hereby 

Retained 

pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 

Dated: ~ U W C  \ @  -3 
Judge: b p i  

set, as listed above. 

Overdue Civil inactivity Order Of DirmiasaliReten1ion 
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 2003 DET: 15 aH 9: 37 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COELiR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 CLERK DIS I'RICT COIJRT 

ROLF M. KEI-INE 
P. 0. BOX 520 
EAGLE ID 83616-052s 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing. by written af'fidavit filed with this Court on or before Fritlay, January 02,2004 at 10:30 
ANI, setting forth specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions 
necessaiy to inalte the case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, 
ail pending matters in the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after Ja~~uary  Znd, 2004. 

CASE NOA CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State 01' Idaho, Defendant 

Copies mailed. postage pre-paid to: 

( K  ) Counsel, as listed above 

Dated: Monday, December 15,2003 
Daniel .I. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

Ovcidiic CirO i~iacllviiy Nolice Of Proposed Dis~nisssi 
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDA136 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

324 W. GAIUEN AVENUE 2303 DEC 15 a!? 9: 37 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

CLEKl( DIS'fRICT CO'dtlT 

PROSECUTOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 
IN'I'EROFFICE DELIVERY 
COEUR D'HLEME ID 83814 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
o fa  showing, by written affidavit filed with this Coi~rt on or before Friday, January 02, 2004 at 10:30 
AM, setting forth specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions 
necessary to make the case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, 
all pending matters in the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after January 2nd, 2004. 

CASE NO, CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Dalliel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Cop~es mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

( K) Coimsel, as listed above 

Dated: Monday, December 15,2003 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

Ovcldtie Civil inactii,iiy Notice 01Pvoposed Disniisrnl 



Jan 02 0 4  12: 48p R o  1 f Kehne 

Rolf M. Kehne 
Rolf Kehne Law Office PLLC 
PO Box 520 
Eagle, Idaho, 83616 
208.939.2023 (voice) 
208.939.6909 (fax) 
ISB 2180 

Attorney for Petitioner 

2004 J A N ~ Z  AH Ib: 38 

CLERK 0ISTRK;T COURT 

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 

DANIEL L. EBY, 1 CASE NO. CV 02-674 
Petitioner, 1 

1 ~ E ? ? ' s R E S P O N S E T D  
VS. 1 IRCP 40(C) NOTICE AND 

1 REQUEsr FOR RETENTION 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, 1 

Respondent. 1 

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Danny L. Eby, by and through 
1 

his counsel of record, Rolf Kehne, and hereby responds to 

Court's NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL and respectfully 

requests the Court to retain this action on the calendar for 

further proceedings. 

I n  support hereof, Petitioner offers the following: 

Owing to the press of other cases, Petitioner's counsel has 

not been able to  keep the schedule proposed in the June, 

2003, RESPONSE. Specifically, Petitioner's counsel was 

EBY - RESPONSE TO NOTICE, REQUEST FOR RETENTION, AND 
SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT - 



Jan 02 04 12:48p Rolf Kehne 208 .933 .6903  P - 2  

appointed to help develop the mitigation case in an Elmore 

County death penalty case, State v. Severson. Trial counsel 

moved for mitigation so late in the proceedings and so close to  

trial, that the appointment required that I drop almost 

everything else to  work full-time on that case. (That trial 

counsel has since been removed and new appointed counsel 

got a substantial continuance and elected to  hire mitigation 

assistance elsewhere.) 

Even so, counsel has worked over forty (40) hours since the 

last RESPONSE for a total t ime spent on this case of over one 

hundred twenty (120) hours, all of which be for naught, if the 

case is dismissed at this point. That time includes completing 

review of the voluminous records provided by trial counsel; 

witness locating; telephone interviews; legal research on 

potential claims relating to  conflicts of interest within the 

Public Defender Office, and that office attempt to use a "virtual 

wall" to  isolate those conflicts; interview with John Adams; 

records searches regarding witnesses and potential witnesses. 

Although counsel hoped to interview Petitioner's trial 

counsel and the Kootenai County Office Administrator during a 

trip to  Coeur d'Alene for CLE and an IACDL Board meeting 

EBY - RESPONSE TO NOTICE, REQUEST FOR RETENTION, AND 
SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT 



Jan 02 04 12:48p Rolf Kehne 208.933.6303 P -  3 

September 19-20, 2003, last-minute things in counsel's 

practice prevented him from leaving early enough to  

accomplish these things. Counsel must, therefore, schedule 

another trip t o  Coeur d1A1ene for those interviews and t o  visit 

with other witnesses in the area whom counsel has identified 

in the course of telephone interviews. 

Counsel hopes during that trip to  be able t o  view the 

I prosecutor files on co-defendant Jeremy Schmitz and Clifford 

I Hicks, who could have been charged as a co-defendant but  
I 

I was allowed t o  plead to  a reduced charge, accessory after the 

fact, i n  exchange for testimony. 

Counsel must also travel again t o  the Orofino Institution 

(ICIO) to  again interview co-defendant Jeremy Schmitz and to  

confront him with information that contradicts what Mr. 

Schmitz told counsel in earlier interviews. 

Counsel proposes the following timetable: 

January 15, 2004 File Motion for Civil Discovery 

(Hearing a t  Court's convenience) 

February 15, 2004 Trip(s) to Orofino and Coeur 

d'Alene t o  complete interviews 

and records collection; 

EBY - RESPONSE TO NOTICE, REQUEST FOR RETENTION, AND 
SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT - 3 -  

064 



Jan 02 0 4  12: 4Sp Rolf V7hne 208.m79.  6909 
, 

March 15, 2004 File Amended Petition with 

supporting materials sufficient 

to withstand summary 

disposition. 

March 15, 2004 Case at issue and ready for trial 

setting. 

Any delay in this case is not attributable to Petitioner, whose 

information has proved to be accurate and as detailed as possible 

under the circumstances, and who has called and written counsel 

regularly. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays this Honorable Court to  retain 

this case on the calendar and not to  dismiss it for non- 

prosecution. 

DATED this 2nd day of January, 2004. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rolf ~&.de  

EBY - RESPONSE TO NOTICE, REQUEST FOR RETENTION, AND 
SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT - 4 -  065 
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DATED this 2ND day of January, 2004. 

Respectfully Submitted by 

--I---- 

Rolf Kehne 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 2nd day of 
January, 2004. 

M- A- f- 
NOTARY PUBLIC Residing 
A I . , .  ; commission 
Expires o/, - c f. z 0 '9 c' 

EBY - RESPONSE TO NOTICE, REQUEST FOR RETENTION, AND 
I SUPPORTING AFFIDAVn - 7 - 066 



STATE OF Wfo 
m w  CF mw 
R1ED 
A \ 

2004 JAN AH 1~1~60  
Rolf M. Kehne 
Rolf Kehne Law Office PLLC 
PO Box 520 
Eagle, Idaho, 83616 
208.939.2023 (voice) 
208.939.6909 (fax) 
ISB 2180 

Attorney for Petitioner 

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 

DANIEL L. EBY, ) CASE NO. CV 02-674 
Petitioner, 1 

) AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL 
VS. j u w  KEHNE S U P P O ~ N G  

) mONERs-NSEm 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, ) XRCP 40(C) NOTICE AND 

Respondent. ) REQUESr FOR RETENTION 
\ 

ROLF KEHNE, being first duly sworn upon his oath, deposes 

and says that: 

1. I am licensed to practice law in Idaho and have 

been so licensed since February, 1978. 

2. I represent Petitioner Daniel L. Eby by virtue of a 

contract between myself and Kootenai County and 

I have represented Petitioner since mid-October, 

EBY - RESPONSE TO NOTICE, REQUEST FOR RETENTION, AND 
SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT - 5 -  
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3. I authored the accompanying Petitioner's Response 

To IRCP40(c) Notice And Request For Retention; I 

am aware of its contlwts and the allegations 

therein contained are true and accurate to  the best 

of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

4. I hereby respectfully request the Court to  retain 

this case on the calendar. 

5. Potential claims thus far identified and which 

justify further instigation are ineffective assistance 

of counsel and prosecutorial misconduct. 

6. I believe the timetable proposed in the Petitioner's 

Response is realistic and t ha t  t h e  actions listed 

therein are necessary to  a reasonably competent 

handling of this case. 

EBY - RESPONSE TO NOTICE. REOUEST FOR RETENTION. AND 
SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT 



DATED this 2ND day of January, 2004. 

Respectfully Submitted by 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this znd day of 
January, 2004. 

..f1*.1.1,, ,.*" .**, 
..-,\@-Y ..*em ..... (2. & 3,5 **.. 

$".,.. S - k ' LP 5 
::.< 0 .. <kRY " - . f- 
: ', . - - r* e .: ! + %  . - - .. , 

NOTARY PUBLIC Residing 
" . . .' 

~ ,: : . . . Commission 
. .  +, .' .. t At Expires &+L u/ - / C. 

- .  : ..' 
"4 .  . . ., ",; ,,..' -".*..,,..,. 

EBY - RESPONSE TO NOTICE, REQUEST FOR RETENTION, AND 
SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT - 7 -  
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Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 

VS 

State Of ldaho, Defendant 

FIRST n IAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF !HO 
IiL D FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTEN. 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

) 
) Case No CV-2002-0000674 \ 
1 \ 
) ORDER OF -RETENTION 

ROLF M. KEHNE 

P. 0. BOX 520 
EAGLE, ID 83616-0525 

ORDER OF I RETENTION 

Pursuant to the Notice of Proposed Dismissal dated: 12/15/2003, giving a show cause date of 01/02/2004, IT IS 
HEREBY ORDERED that all pending matters in this case are hereby 

1 ;'-mi 
. . , 

&# Retained 

pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the ldaho Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Dated: 1 - 5 -  4 
Judge: 

,' 
( /j Counsel, as listed above. 

Dated: 

Overdue Civil Inactivity Order Of DismissalIRetention 

07 i i  



Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 

vs 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

FIRST .Jl JIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OE rHO 
I S  D FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTEN 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

) 
) Case No: CV-2002-0000674 
f 
) ORDER OF / RETENTION 
f 

PROSECUTOR KOOTENM COUNTY 

INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 
COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 

ORDER OF I RETENTION 

Pursuant to the Notice of Proposed Dismissal dated: 12/15/2003, giving a show cause date of 01/02/2004, IT IS 
HEREBY ORDERED that all pending matters in this case are hereby 

@ Retained 

pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Dated: A 

J U ~ ~ A  

Copies -to: 

listed above. / 
Dated: 

Daniel 

Overdue Civil Inactivity Order Of DtsrnissaliRctenlion 

0 7 'i 
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF I ~ H O  

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 
324 W. GARDEN AVENUE ?on!! JlJL 1 2 Pn 2: 2 1 

COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 CLEL;~., ;:; ::> 1 iilc,T CCOURT 

PROSECUTOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 
INTEROFFICE DELNERY 
COEUR D'ALENE ID 838 14 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing, by written affidavit filed with this Court on or before Thursday, July 29,2004 at 10:30 
AM, setting forth specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions 
necessary to make the case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, 
all pending matters in the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after July 29th, 2004. 

CASE NO, CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Copies mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

( <) Counsel, as listed above 

Dated: Monday, July 12,2004 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: , -a 

Deputy Clerk a 

Overdue Civ i l  hact iv i ty  Notice Of Proposed Dismissal 



FII-ES 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI , ., 
324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 101.: JUL 12 PN 2: 2 1 

COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 
Cr;ZI i , 2  ' :"T pC)QRJ 

, , . ,.i i r ii; I, 

ROLF M. KEHNE 
P. 0. BOX 520 
EAGLE ID 83616-0525 

NOTICE.OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing, by written affidavit filed with this Court on or before Thursday, July 29,2004 at 10:30 
AM, setting forth specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions 
necessary to make the case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, 
all pending matters in the following case will he dismissed for inactivity on or after July 29th, 2004. 

CASE NOL CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Copies mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

(x)  Counsel, as listed above. 

Dated: Monday, July 12,2004 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

Overdue Civil inactivity Notice Of Proposed Dismissal 



Thursday, July 29, 2004 11.25 AM Rolf Kehne (208) 939-6909 

Rolf M. Kehne 
Rolf Kehne Law Office PLLC 

PO Box 520 
Eagle, Idaho, 83616 
208,939.2023 (voice) 
208.939.6909 (fax) 
ISB 2180 

Attorney for Petitioner 

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 

DANIEL L. EBY, 1 CASE NO. CV 02-674 
Petitioner, >' 

1 . 
vs. 1 PETITIONER'S REQUEST 

1 FOR RETENTION AND RESPONSE 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, ) TO IRCP 40(C) NOTICE 

Respondent. 1 

The Petitioner, DANIEL L. EBY, hereby respectfully 

requests retention of this cause and responds to  the NOTICE OF 

PROPOSED DISMISSAL (for inactivity) dated July 12, 2004. 

SUMMARY 

Petitioner has largely completed his review, investigation, 

research and analysis of post-conviction issues, and can file an 

amended petition shortly, All that remains are follow-up interviews 

with proposed affiants to fine-tune language and obtain signatures. 

The witnesses are located in Nevada (2), Orofino (2) and the rest 

PETITIONER'S REQLIEST FOR RETENTION AND RESPCINSE TO IRCP 40(c) 
NOTICE WITH AFFIDAVIT - 1 -  9 7 4  
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around Kootenai County. Petitioner believes some of that work can be 

accomplished by mail and fax but that at least one more trip to 

Kootenal County by way of Orof~no 1s necessary before he can f ~ l e  an 

Amended Petition and supporting materials. 

Petitioner proposes October 4, 2004 as a deadline for filing the 

Amended Petition, That week is convenient because Petitioner's 

counsel is scheduled to be in Kootenai County September 17"' and 18~'' 

on other matters and can finish interviews and obtain at least rough 

draft affidavits on that trip. Although it would necessitate another trip, 

the Amended Petition could be completed sooner, i f  that is the desire 

of the Court. 

Petitioner believes that the forthcoming Amended Petition will be 

final. Therefore, once the State answers, the case will be a t  issue and 

the case can be set for dispositive motions and tr ial  a t  the Court's 

convenience. 

Petitioner submits this pleading to show the Court he has not 

failed to prosecute this action. Petitioner can supply more detail and 

cites to the record than is herein contained but requests the Court to  

accept this overvlew until Petltloner has obtained flnal-draft supporting 

affidavits. In  the event the Court finds this showing to be inadequate, 

Petitioner prays for notice of the deficiencies and 20-day notice as 

provided in Idaho Code 5 19-4906(b). 

PETITIC)NEB.S K E Q ~ E S T  FOR RETENTION .WU RESPC~NSE TC) IRCP 40(c) 
NOTICE WITH AFFIDAVIT - 2 -  075 
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BACKGROUND OF CASE 

Daniel Eby petitions for relief from the judgment of conviction 

and sentences for the crimes of conspiracy to commit robbery, 

attempted robbery, and first degree murder entered in Kootenai 

County Case CRF 97-02342, ludge Haman presided over the jury trial 

and imposed the sentences, 

Three people were charged in connection with the attempted 

robbery and the murder of victim Mel Evanson: Petitioner Eby, who 

was 18 a t  the time of the crimes, Jeremy Schmitz, petitioner's cousin, 

who was 14 at the time of the crimes, and Clifford Hicks, an adult, 

Jeremy Schmitz's stepfather, and husband to Petitioner's aunt. Hicks 

was on parole at the time and he was originally charged as a 

persistent violator. Nevertheless, the State allowed Hicks the lesser 

charge of accessory after the fact and dismissed the habitual criminal 

allegation. 

Petitioner took an appeal. The case was assigned to the Court of 

Appeal. State v. Eby, 136 Idaho 534, 37 P.3d 625 (Ct.App. 2001). 

Some of Petitioner's post-conviction issues affect sentencing. 

Petitloner was charged wlth murder under two alternative theorles: 

premeditated murder, and felony murder - committed in the course of 

a robbery. The Court of Appeal agreed with Mr. Eby that admission of 

blame-shifting out-of-court statements of codefendant Schmitz 

PETITIONER'S REVLIEST FC)K KETENTICIN .AND RESPONSE TO IKCP 40(c) 
NtSTICE WITH AFFIDAVIT - 3  - 8 7 6 
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violated Mr. Eby's confrontation rights. The Court found the admission 

harmless, however, in that they tended to show premeditated murder; 

that sufficient independent evidence showed Mr. Eby's guilt of felony 

murder. The Court wrote, "The properly admitted evidence at Eby's 

trial overwhelmingly proves that he participated in the attempted 

robbery that culminated in the murder of Evenson." 136 Idaho at 539, 

37 P.3d 630. The Court of Appeals also ruled that the attempted 

robbery merged into felony murder and must be vacated. Id, a t  540, 

37 P.3d a t  631. In  the course of making that determination, the Court 

found that Eby's murder conviction must be considered one for felony 

murder, not premeditated murder. The Court of Appeals wrote, 'we 

have upheld the conviction, despite the erroneous admission of an 

accomplice's hearsay statements, on the basis that Eby yould have 

been found guilty of felony murder even in the absence of the 

erroneously admitted evidence, Therefore, Eby's first degree murder 

conviction must be treated as one for felony murder, predicated upon 

his guilt of the attempted robbery during which the homicide 

I 
occurred." Id, 

I n  view of the Court of Appeals' concluslon, Petltloner Eby Is at 
I 

least entitled to resentencing. Judge Haman sentenced Petitioner after 

ruling, incorrectly it turned out, that the statements of Jeremy Schmitz 

, 
were lawfully admissible. Judge Haman passed sentence without the 

PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR RETENTION AND RESP1:)NSE TO IKCP 40(c) 
NOTICE WITH AFFIDAVIT - 4 -  977 
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benefit of the Court of Appeals' conclusion that Petitioner could be 

convicted (and thus sentenced) only on felony murder. 

The other sentencing claims are related to the reiat~ve of 

culpability of the three charged with these crimes. This will be alleged 

as claims relating to the performance of counsel in litigating relative 

culpability and preserving it as a sentencing and constitutional error 

and also as claims based upon governmental misconduct, rather than 

deficient performance of counsel, based on the prosecution's use of 

and argument based upon Clifford Hick's testimony. 

Other issues relate to both conviction and sentence. Petitioner 

was represented by Brad Chapman and Lynn Nelson of the Kootenai 

County Public Defender's Office. Codefendant Jeremy Schmitz was 

represented upon the same charges by Kootenai County Public 

Defender John Adams. To the best of Petitioner's recollection and 

belief after investigation, there was no waiver or discussion of the 

conflict of interest issues related to this simultaneous active 

representation of codefendants by the Public Defender office. (Counsel 

did, however, advise Petitioner, and obtain his waiver, of another 

confllct of Interest arising from the potentlal use of testimony from a 

former client of Lynn Nelson, Crystaline Wachtel. A scan of that 

waiver accompanies this Request and ~esponse.) Rather than waiver, 

Petitioner expects trial counsel will attempt to justify the simultaneous 

PETIT1C)NER.S REQtIEST F(:)i? RETENTION AND KESP(3NSE TO IRCP 40(c) 
NOTICE WITH AFFIDAVIT - 5 -  078 
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representation based on the alleged erection and maintenance of a 

virtual wall (commonly known as a Chinese Wall) within the Kootenai 

County Publlc Defender Office. This Issue, if the Court rules it is 

meritorious, will invalidate both the sentences and the convictions. 

Idaho appellate courts have affirmed denials of relief on claims 

of conflicts within public defender offices in a variety of circumstances. 

For example, in the Kootenai County case, State v. Cherry, 83 P.3d 

123 (Ct. App. 2003) one of Cherry's counsel accepted a job in the 

prosecutor's office while the case was pending. The claim was based 

on conflict within the prosecutor's office. I n  Fields v. State, 135 Idaho 

286, 17 P.3d 230 (2000), the public defender office withdrew from 

representation at trial due to disclosure of previous public defender 

clients as witnesses and independent conflict was appointed to 

represent Fields at trial, Fields's claim was based on that same public 

defender office representing Fields in post-conviction and appellate 

proceedings. I n  Beasley v. State, 126 Idaho 356 883 P.2d 714 (Ct. 

App, 1994) the pertinent conflict allegation was premised on the fact 

that the conflicted public defender office chose and compensated the 

substltute, conflicts lawyer appolnted to represent Beasley. The Court 

of Appeals found the situation troubling but concluded Beasley failed to  

show prejudice. 

PETITIONER'S KEQL!EST FC)K KETENTION .ANT) RESPONSE T(:) IKCP 40(c) 
N(:)TICE WITH AFFIDAVIT - 6  - 0741 
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Petitioner has not found an Idaho case approving the use of 

"Chinese Walls" rather than appointment of outside conflicts counsel 

when a public defender is appointed to  represent codefendants with 

disparate, conflicted interests. Assuming for the moment that Idaho 

would approve of the practice, the question then is the adequacy of  

the steps taken by the Kootenai County Public Defender Office in this 

case, an issue which Petitioner submits is very fact intensive and will 

require an evidentiary hearing. 

CONCLUSION 

Petitioner respectfully submits that this case should be retained. 

He has developed issues worthy of further litigation and is near 

completion of his Amended Petition. 

WHEREFORE Petitioner respectfully prays this Court to  retain 

this case, and to  allow him until October 4, 2004 or such other date as 

the Court directs to  file his Amended Petition and supporting materials. 

I n  the event the Court finds this showing to be inadequate, Petitioner 

prays for notice of the deficiencies and 20-day notice as provided in 

Idaho Code 5j 19-4906(b). 

Respectfully submitted this -29 day of July, 2004, by: 

-..._ 
-c. I \ 

Rolf ~ehh-. 
Attorney for etitioner L j  

PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR RETENTION AND RESPONSE TO IRCP 40(c) 
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AFFIDAVIT SUPPORTING RETENTION AND IRCP 40(c) RESPONSE 

COUNTY OF ADA 

State of Idaho 
) ss: 
1 

ROLF KEHNE, being first duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and 
says that: 

1. I am licensed to practice law in Idaho and have been 

so licensed since February, 1978. 

2. I represent Petitioner in this action. 

3. I authored the foregoing and to the best of my 

knowledge, information, and belief the factual 

allegations therein are true and correct. 

4. I would be farther along in prosecution of this case but 

for two mishaps that were in no way attributable to 

Petitioner. 

a. I n  January of this year, my entire computer network 

suffered a catastrophic failure due t o  a virus infection. I 

follow safe computing practices, employing regularly 

updated antivirus software and a firewall. The infection, 

I was later told, was a virus equipped with what is 

known as a "time-bomb." The virus infected machines 

around the world but was not recognized by antivirus 

software until it activated on a specific date. I n  my 

case, that was lanuary 18, 2004, or thereabouts, It 

PETITICINEK'S REVLIEST FOR RETENTION .AN[) KESPCINSE TO IKCP 4O(c) 
NOTICE WITH AFFIIIAVIT - 8 -  08'1 
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takes considerable time and labor to reinstall the 

operating system, applications, and all the updates 

(secur~ty hole patches). 

b. After all the software was installed and updated with 

the critical security patches, I attempted to recover all 

my data and documents from backups. I used a 

separate hard drive for my for daily backups. I learned 

through this experience that read-only media are in 

some ways safer (although much slower) because 

backups on re-writeable media such as hard disks will 

become infected in the course of backing up files before 

there is any apparent problem with the backed up 

computer. I f  the infection is equipped with a time 

bomb, the infection on the backup may not be 

discernable until a restore is attempted. That (I was 

told) is what happened to me. Unfortunately, my 

backups on CD-ROM were six (6) weeks old. Thus, this 

episode cost me weeks while I recreated documents 

and data for ail my cases. 

5.  The other mishap occurred in April, right after a trip to 

Kootenai County (although unrelated to the trip). I 

somehow injured my back sufficient to immobilize me. 

PETITIONER'S KEQVEST FOR RETENTION .WD RESPONSE TO IKCP 40(c) 
N(:)TIOE WITH AFFIDAVIT - 9 -  082 



Thursday, July 29,2004 11.29 AM Rolf Kshne (208) 939-6909 

With medication and physical therapy I recovered, but 

I lost about three weeks of productlvlty as a result, 

6. Petitioner has throughout cooperated fully and 

honestly with me. I have just about completed what I 

conslder to be an exhaustive Investigation of his 

potential issues in post-conviction. 

WHEREFORE I respectfully pray the Court to retain this case. 

DATED this day of July, 2004. 

I/ + 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this gq day of 

July, 2004. 

M A  M BROWN 

Sf& of Idaho 

NOTARY PUBUC Residing 

PETITIONBR'S REQUEST FOR RETI3NTION AND RESPONSE TO IRCP 40(c) 
NOTICE WITH AFFIDAVIT - 10- 

065 



Thursday, July29,2004 11.29 AM Rolf Kehne (208) 939-6909 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on July 29, 2004, I served the foregoing 

upon the following by depositing the same in the U.S. Mail, 

properly addressed and wlth proper postage affixed. 

Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney 
PO Box 9000 
Coeur d1Alene, Idaho 83816 

PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR RETENTION AND RESPONSE TO IRCP 40(c) 
NOTICE WITII AFFIDAVIT - 11 - 0 8 4 



Thursday, July 29, 2004 11.29 AM Rolf Kehne (208) 939-6909 

OFFICE OF THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER 
500 GOVERNMENT WAY 
SUITE 200 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83 8 14 
Telephone: (208) 664-1347 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TFIE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OR THE 

STATE OF II>AHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

STATE OF IDAHO, 1 
1 

Plaintiff, 1 CASE NUMBER CR-97-3342 
) 

v. 1 
1 

DANIEL LEE EBY, 1 WAIVER OF POSSIBLE CONFLICT 
1 OF INTEREST 

Defendant. 1 

COMES NOW the above named defendant, Daniel Lee Eby, and hereby states as follows: 

1. That I am accused in the above entitled matter of various crimes s t m m i n g  fiom the death 

of Melven Alfied Evenson, including the crime of Murder. 

2. That I am poor md without fimds to hire my own attorney. I have asked the 

Court to appoint an attorney to represent me, and that request was granted and the Kootenai County 

WAIVER OF POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST - 1 - 



Thursday, July 29, 2004 11~29 AM Rolf Kehne (208) 939-6909 p.04 



FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 

vs 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

ROLF M. KEHNE 
P. 0. BOX 520 
EAGLE, ID 83616-0525 

) 
) Case No: CV-2002-0000674 
1 
) ORDER OF T%MHFSL / RETENTION I 

ORDER OF IHFmEms I RETENTION 

Pursuant to the Notice of Proposed Dismissal dated: 7/12/2004, giving a show cause date of 7/30/2004, IT IS HEREBY 
ORDERED that ail pending matters in this case are hereby 

@$' Retained 

pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Dated: 

Judge: 

Copies sent as follows: 

[ J d e d  to Counsel as listed above 

Overdue Civil lnvcfivity Onlei Of DisrnissaliRelention 0 6 'i 



Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 

VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

1 
) Case No: CV-2002-0000674 
1 
) ORDER OF Zi%MH&4L / RETENTION 

PROSECUTOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 
INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 
COEUR DALENE, W 83814 
FAX: (208) 446-1833 

ORDER OF / RETENTION 

Pursuant to the Notice of Proposed Dismissal dated: 7/12/2004, giving a show cause date of 7/30/2004, IT IS HEREBY 
ORDERED that all pending matters in this case are hereby 

*y$-' Retained 

pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure. 

I 
Dated: A 

I 2- 9 d i  
Judge: ~ P M  , 

i 
: Copies, sent as follows: 
I / 

I [,/;axed to Counsel as listed above 

I 

I 
i 
I 

I 

Overdue C i v i l  lnactiviiy Order Of DisrnissallRetention 06?, 



, .. , 
,, . , 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI . .> . . . - .  , . .  c-: 

,;, ,.,. 'I 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
.. , 

j,, ,, , .  ! , ,  L!: 

PROSECUTOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 
INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 
COEUR D'ALENE ID 83814 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing, by written affidavit filed with this Court on or before Friday, February 25,2005 at 10:30 
AM, setting forth specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions 
necessary to make the case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, 
all pending matters in the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after February 25th, 
2005. 

CASE NO, CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Copics mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

( h c o u n s e ~ ,  as listed above, 

Dated: Tuesday, February 08,2005 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 

Overdue Civil inactiviiy Notice Of Proposed Dismissal 



FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI . .. . - .. . . . 7 , , r - , . > , . .  -57 

,i!i.: : -.; , - ;  , : ,  .: 
324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 

COEUR D'ALENE, LDAHO 83816-9000 p . , : , ,  - , , ,.: ,- 
dL-.,,. . . ~..,I CC;i-!RT 

ROLF M. KEHNE 
P. 0. BOX 520 
EAGLE ID 83616-0525 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that in the absence 
of a showing, by written affidavit filed with this Court on or before Friday, February 25,2005 at 10:30 
AM, setting forth specific facts justifying retention and setting forth a specific time table for actions 
necessary to make the case ready for trial setting and processing the specific matters left at issue therein, 
all pending matters in the following case will be dismissed for inactivity on or after February 25th, 
2005. 

CASE NO1 CASE TITLE 

CV-2002-0000674 Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 
VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

Copies mailed, postage pre-paid to: 

( )(\counsel, as listed above 

Dated: Tuesday, February 08,2005 
Daniel J. English 
Clerk Of The District Court 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

Overdue Civil Inactivity Notice Of Proposed Dismissal 



~ o l f  M. Kehne 
Rolf ~ e h n e  Law Office PLLC 
PO Box 520 
Eagle, Idaho, 83616 
208.939.2023 (voice) 
208.939.6909 (fax) 
ISB 2190 

Attorney for Defendant 

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRIC:T OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR KQOBENAI COUNTY 

DANIEL L. EBY, 1 
Petitioner, 

VS. 1 
) F-ONE= RESPONSE 

THE STATE OF IDAHO, ) IRCP 40(C) NOTLCE AND 
Respondent. 1 R3EQUEST FOR RETENTION 

\ 

Petitioner Daniel L. Eby hereby respectfully submits his 

response to the NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISMISSAL filed February 

8, 2005. Petitioner respectfully request the Court to retain this 

case on the calendar, and in support thereof submits the 

accompanying affidavit of Rolf Kehne, counsel for Petitioner, and 

shows this Court as follows: 

Petitioner Daniel L. Eby timely filed a Petition under the 

Uniform Post-Conviction Relief Act (UPCPA), I.C. 519-4901. 

EBY - Petitioner's 2/25/05 Response To ZRCP 40-@) N O T m  
- 1 -  

0 9'1 



The Petition on file is a "bare-bones" form Petition and not 

adequate to  require the State t o  respond. Since the last t ime 

Petitioner reported to the Court in  one of these 40(c) Responses, 

counsel has completed of the interviews necessary for pre-filing 

investigation. 

Petitioner is ready to file a Petitioci. Counsel is scheduled to  

visit Petitioner at  the Idaho Correcticnal Institution-Orofino on 

February 2sth, 2005 at noon. Barring any unexpected concerns 

Petitioner might have with the Petition, the Petition wili be signed 

that day. 

An Amended Petition wili be filed on or before Friday the 4th of 

March, 2005, or a sworn declaration explaining why it was not, and 
1 

giving more detail justifying retention will be filed by that date. 

DATED the February 25, 2005 

EBY- Petitioner's 2/25/05 Response To IRCP 489(c) NOTICE 
- 2 -  



Rolf M. Kehne 
Rolf Kehne Law Office PLLC 
PO Box 520 
Eagle, Idaho, 83616 
208.939.2023 (voice) 
208.939.6909 (fax) 
ISB 2190 

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRIC:T OF THE STATE OF 
Attorney for Petitioner IDAHO, IN AND FOR KOOTENAl 

COUNTY 

DANIEL L. EBY, ) CASE NO. &I/m - b7Y 
Petitioner, 1 

) AiFFIEDAQIT OF COUNSEL 
VS. 1 ROLF KEHNE SUPfQRTING 

1 P'E!TIX8NER8S RESPONSE TO 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, 1 IRCP 40(C) NOTICE AND 

Respondent. 1 FOR RETENTION 

ROLF KEHNE, being first duly sworn upon his oath, deposes 

and says that: 

1. I am licensed to  practice law in Idaho and have 

been so licensed since February, 1978. 

2. I represent Petitioner Daniel L. Eby by virtue of a 

contract between myself and Kootenai County. 

EBY - Petitioner's 2/25/05 Response To IRCP 4,0(c) NOTICE 
- 3 -  

095 



3. I have represented Petitioner since mid-October, 

2002. 

4. I authored the accompanying Petitioner's Response 

To IRCP40(c) Notice Anti Request For Retention; I 

am aware of its contents and the allegations 

therein contained are true and accurate to the best 

of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

5. I hereby respectfully request the Court to retain 

this case on the calendar. 

6. I am willing to provide the Court more factual 

detail concerning Petitioner's claims, but I ask. that 

if I am to  do so a t  this time, I be allowed to do so 

ex parte and under seal for two reasons: (a) to  

avoid compromising the investigation by 

premature disclosure of preliminary findings and 

steps yet to be taken; and (b) to avoid making a 

claims of misconduct or nonfeasance against any 

person unless and until complete investigation 

shows sufficient factual support for the claims. 

7. Claims that will be included in the Amended 

Petition, which I believe to  be meritorious, are law 

EBY - Petitioner's 2/25/05 Response To IRCP 40(c) NOTICE 



enforcement / prosecutorial misconduct: and 

ineffective assistance of counsel. 

8. Once the Amended Petition is filed and the State 

has responded, Petitioner will seek leave of the 

Court pursuant to  ICR 57 to conduct depositions of 

trial counsel and their investigator. Other than 

that, I expect the State, and perhaps the 

Petitioner, to move for summary disposition or 

partial summary disposition. Assuming the case 

lasts through that process, Petitioner will be ready 

for trial. 

9. I propose the Court set a scheduling conference 

which would include motion deadlines, and 

perhaps a date for evidentiary hearing, at  the 

court's convenience as soon as the Petition is filed 

and the State has responded. 

WHEREFORE, I respectfully pray this Honorable Court to 

retain the matter on the calendar 

DATED this February 25, 2005. 

EBY - Petitioner's 2/25/05 Response To IRW 40(c] NOTICE - 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on February 25, 2005, I served the 

foregoing Response to 40(c) Notice and the supporting 

affidavit in support upon the following by depositing the same 

in the 'U.S. Mail, properly addressed and with proper postage 

affixed. 

Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney 
PO Box 9000 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83816 

\. ..,..\ y':.. ....+*<;: ,,.... /" 
'2\ ."'. ., 

Rolf Kehne! , . . .., A- 

Attorney for Petitioner 

EBY - Petitioner's 2/25/05 Response To IRCP 40@) NOTICE 
- 7 - 

096 



Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 

VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

FIRST P .1AL DISTRICT COURT, STATE 0' kHO 
IP YD FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTEI . 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

) 
) Case No: CV-2002-0000674 
) 
) ORDER OF DISMISSAL I RETENTION 
1 

ROLF M. KEHNE 
P. 0. BOX 520 
EAGLE, ID 83616-0525 

05-739- bCi09 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL / RETENTI 

Pursuant to the Notice of Proposed Dismissal dated: 2/8/2005, giving a show cause date of 2/28/2005, IT IS HEREBY 
ORDERED that all pending matters in this case are hereby 

&%ismissed 

( ) Retained 

pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Dated: .%I)& 1 ' 1  2m 5 
Judge: 

Copies sent as follows: 

YF axed to Counsel as listed above 

Overdue Civil inaciiviry Order Of DismissallRetcntion 

[ ] Mailed to Coun 1 as listed above 7 1 h 



To: The Honerable Judge John Patrick Luster, T I E  1 1 1-s~ 
,'MjNTY $F KOGTEM 

I sent you a couple of motions on 8 -17 -2005  i was intppe 
by another Inmate that ive got to send that kind of stuff tb 
the clerk of the court and that i also have to send a co 
them to the State i was unaware of this, Could you pleas 
reguard the Notice of Appeal as i was informed that i ne 
file that at the end of all this. as of today I placed a 
of the NOTICE for a rehearing on order of Dismissal/Reten 
State Post-Conviction and a Copy of the AFFIDAVIT in supp 
for the Motion for rehearing in the mail to the attorney 
criminal division and a copy of these to the clerk of th 
im sorry for all these mistakes i just don't know what im doing 
when it comes to law. 

Is there anyway that i could have a phone hearing reguarding 
this motion and get a hearing date and time so i can have a 
chance to prepare to the best of my ability with my lack of 
knowledge in the law. 
I thank you for your time. 

Sincerely, Daniel Lee Eby # 5 6 5 4 0  



Vaniel L. Eby 
R56540 ICI-0 C 2  
Hospital Dr. N.#23 
Orofino, ID 83544 

2005 SEP -6 AM i 1 : 1 9 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DIS 

THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF K 

DANIEL L. EBY , . ) CASE NO. CV-2002-0000674 
Plaintiff, ) 

v ) BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF 
) REVIEW 

STATE OF IDAHO, ) 
Respondent. ) 

COMES NOW, Daniel L. Ebyyr above named Plaintiff,Pro Se, 

who respect-fully requests this Honorable Court to review it's 

decision to dismiss Plaintiff's Petitioner for Post Conviction 

for the reasons more fully contained herein: 

Will the Court please note that on 17 August, 2005, Plaintiff 

submitted a letter requesting Review of Order of Dismissal 

dated 2/28/05. In this letter Plaintiff included a Notice of 

Appeal believing this was the proper motion for review. 

Plaintiff requests the Court to disregard his Notice of Appeal 

until his Request for Review is decided. 

1. Plaintiff was unawar,e of pending dismissal of his Post- 
Conviction. See attached "Exhibit A" 

2. Rolf Kehne, appointed counsel for the Plaintiff failed to 
notify Plaintiff of pending dismissal and appears to have 
some feeling, bias in the filing of post conviction for an 
inmate. This is evident not only in this case but as the 
court is aware, in the Barcella case, where the court has had 
to appoint other counsel because of Mr. Kehne's behavior. 
Plaintiff asserts that his case is the same as Barrcella's 
and other counsel should be appointed before dismissal. 

3. Plaintiff asserts that because of Mr. Kehne's actions or lack 
of, Plaintiff has not been allowed to present his case in 
point. 

BRIEF IN SUPPORT-1 



4. Post Conviction is proper avenue to show ineffective as- 
sistance of counsel. 

5. Evidence exists that had it been presented would have 
changed the outcome of the proceeding. 

6. Defense counsel was ineffective. 

7 .  Post Conviction is the last opportunity for Plaintiff to 
seek relief. 

8. Where a Constitutional violation is alleged it cannot be 
construed as "Frivolous" and dismissed without a showing 
of fact and evidence to that effect. 

As Plaintiff is ignorant of any filings,by Mr. Kehne,Plaintiff 

asserts that someone has already confessed to the actual charge 

of committing the murder. On a plea bargain this person pled 

to 2nd degree murder and was sentenced to lO/life. Plaintiff 

went to jury trial where he was found guilty of 1st degree 

murder and sentenced to 25/life, plus a conspiracy charge 15 

fixed'and attempted robbery 15 fixed on this charge all ran 

concurrent. 

How could Plaintiff receive more time than the person who 

actually committed the crime... 

Plaintiff asserts that this is due to ineffective assistance 

of counsel and that the jury based it's verdict on an erroneous 

admission of evidence. 

ARGmMENT 

Plaintiff asserts that the conviction of 1st degree murder 

and the resultant sentence was arrived at by an mis-informed 

jury. That Plaintiff was placed outside the residence where 

the crime took place and at best should be charged with 

accessory after the fact. 

BRIEF IN SUPPORT-2 



NO evidence exists that places Plaintiff inside the area of 

the crime. The speculation of the witness' and the prosecutor 

do not establish intent of a crime on Plaintiff's part. 

THe jury was not informed that the state needs to prove , beyond 

a reasonable doubt, that the perpetrator had the general intent 

to commit the underlying predicate felony. 
State v Carlson, 134 Idaho 389, 3 P.3d 67(Ct App 2000) 

These issues and others could not be presented on appeal due 

to the ineffective assistance of counsel. 

Evidence was destroyed, by the investigating detective, P. 

Middlemore, that had it been available may have shown lack of 

culpability by the Plaintiff. 

As a Petition For Post Conviction is an extension of a 

Habeas Corpus, relief can be granted when the violation rises 

to the level of a "fundamental defect which inherently results 

in a complete miscarriage of justice" or is inconsistent with 

fair procedure. Reed v Farley, 512 U.S. 339, 348(1994)(quoting 
Hill v U.S., 368 U.S. 424, 428(19621 

Defense proved ineffective when he failed to present evidence 

to the jury, that would establish a reasonable doubt as to the 

guilt or innocence of all or part of the charge. 
Id. at 638 n.9; see e,g,. Wray v Johnson, 202 F.3d 515, 530 
(2d Cir 2000) erroneous admission of evidence is not harmless) 

Applying the Brecht standard of harmless error in habeas pro- 

ceedings, habeas relief is automatically granted for " structural 

defects" while habeas relief for constitutionally significant 

trial errors is granted only when the error "had substantial 

and injurious effect or influence in the determining the jury's 

verdict". Brecht v Abrahamson, 507 U. S. 61 9, 623-30 ( 1  993) 

BRIEF IN SUPPORT-3 



(erroneous jury instruction had "substantial and injurious" 
influence on jury's verdict) Barker v Yukins, 199 F.3d 
867, 874(6th Cir 1999) 

Plaintiff asserts that he has shown under the Cumulative Effect 

Analysis due process violations which warrant further proceedings 
Alvarez v Boyd, 225 F.3d 820, 824(7th Cir 2000) 

These abovementioned issues are a matter of record and could 

not have been brought at the direct appeal level due to the 

ineffective assistance of counsel. 

The district court may hold an evidentiary hearing only 

when the petitioner has shown that ( 1 )  either the claim relies 

on a new, retroactive rule of constitutional law that was pre- 

viously unavailable, or the claim relies on a factual basis 

that could not have been previously discovered by the exercise 

of due diligence; and (2) the facts underlying the claim show 

by clear and convincing evidence that, but for the constitutional 

error, no reasonable jury would have convucted him or her. 
see 28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(2)(A)(ii) 1 .  

Plaintiff believes he has shown that a reasonable doubt 

exists as to the guilt or innocence that should have been set 

for further proceedings by the judge's dismissal and said dis- 

fo the petition for Post Conviction was premature and did not 

allow Petitioner to present his case in point. 
O'Blasney v Solem, 774 F.24 925, 926(8th Cir 1985) 
(summary dismissal improper because allegations of insufficient 
evidence were legally sufficient) 

CONCLUSION 

Plaintiff has been denied a fair trial as guarunteed to 
him by the U.S.Constitution and the Constitution of the State 
of Idaho. U.S. Const. Amend. XV V XIV. 

BRIEF IN SUPPORT-4 



The actions or lack of by the defense attorney have resulted 
in an uninformed verdict by the jury and constitute ineffective 
assistance of counsel. Where counsel is ineffective it is the 
same as not having any counsel. Plaintiff's attempt to present 
these issues to the courts, ie, post conviction, have been 
detered by appointed counsel and subsequently dismissed before 
Plaintiff's case in point has been made. Said dismissal is 
error. Plaintiff further attaches his exhibits as further 
proof of his claims. 

RELIEF 

Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to 
issue it's Order for the following: 

1. Assuming jurisdiction over this matter. 
2. Reverse dismissal of Plaintiff's Post Conviction and remand 

for further proceedings. 
3. Grant a hearing and make a decision on the facts and issues 

presented by the Plaintiff. 
4, Remand for new trial. 
5. Appoint counsel for the Plaintiff. 
6. Grant any and all relief the court deems necessary to remdy 

the situation. 

DATED .this 1 '%ay of September,2005. 

d CLV, 
Plaintiff 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have sent a copy of the foregoing 
document to the below listed address, via the ICI-0 legal mail 
system. 

Deputy Attorney General 
Criminal Division 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise,ID 83720-0010 

Kootenai County Courthouse 
501 GOVERMENT WAY 
P.O. Box 9000 
CDA. ID 83816-9000 

I BRIEF IN SUPPORT-5 

C13d & e 4 / -  
Plaintiff 

I 03 



Daniel Eby #56540 
ICI-0 Unit C-2 
Hospital North Drive #23 
Orofino, IDAHO 83544 

Dear Clerk of the Court, 
My name is Daniel Lee Eby #56540 I was wondering if you 

could tell me the status of my Post-Conviction Case No. CV02- 
674 And if any kind of court dates or dead lines have been 
set in reguards to my case. thank you for your time and help 

Sincerely, Daniel Eby #56540 



Daniel L Eby, Plaintiff 

VS 

State Of Idaho, Defendant 

FIRST Ji lIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE 0 , A H 0  
IP i D  FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTEI . 

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

1 
) Case No: CV-2002-0000674 
) 
) ORDER OF DISMISSAL / RETENTION 
1 

ROLF M. KEHNE 
P. 0. BOX 520 
EAGLE, 3 83616-0525 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL / RETENT 

Pursuant to the Notice of Proposed Dismissal dated: 2/8/2005, giving a show cause date of 2/28/2005, IT IS HEREBY 
ORDERED that all pending matters in this case are hereby 

I 

1 
( ) Retained i 

I 
I 

pursuant to Rule 40(c) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure. 1 
I 
I 

Dated: -3~Jnt5 1'1 5 

Copies sent as follows: 

YF axed to Counsel as listed above 

I 
Overdue Civil Inactivity Order Of DismissailRetention 





Daniel Lee Eby #565~ 
ICI-0 Unit C-2 
Hospital North Drive #23 
Orofino ID. 83544 

STHE (3 ICWO 
COUKN OF IQ3OTENnl )SS 
FILED: 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICTOm$EP -6 AH I I : 1 9 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTE 

Daniel Lee Eby, ) 
Plaintiff, 1 Case No. CV-2002-0674 

VS . ) AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT FOR 
) FOR REHEARING 

State of Idaho, ) 
Respondent. ) 

) 
) 
) 

State of Idaho 
County of Clearwater ss 

Comes now Daniel Lee Eby Defendant in the above entitled matter, 
does hereby swear under the penalty of perjury that the following 
is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

?.Rolf Kehne Never sent me notice that the court was going to 
dismiss my Post-Conviction for lack of inactivity. 

2.If I would of known the court was going to dismiss my Post- 
Conviction I would have opposed the dismissal. 

3.1 spoke to Mr.Rolf Kehne around May 2005 and everything was 
fine with my Post-Conviction. L 

I 

4.Mr. Rolf Kehne's Conduct has denied me Due Process of law 

Dated l7hisAday of 5 & * 6 c ~  2005 

' befendant 
A%&-, 

SUBSCRIBED AND 
%g 2005 

SWORN AND 

( SEAL ) 



Daniel Eby # 5 6 5 4 0  
1121-0 Unit C-2 
~ospital North Drive #23 
Orofino ID. 8 3 5 4 4  

SiA.E OF IDkiG 1 c co\;r.rn G i  CsraiA, J S ~  
FILED: 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 02% SEP -6 AN It : I 9 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI- , 

) 2' 

Daniel Lee Eby, 
Plaintiff, ) 

) 
Case No. CV-2002-0674 

VS . s NOTICE FOR A REHEARING ON ORDER 
I OF DISMISSALIRETENTION STATE , 

State Of Idaho, ) 
) 

POST-CONVICTION 
Respondent. 

) 

Notice is hearby given that Daniel Lee Eby # 5 6 5 4 0 ,  Defendant 
in the above named case, Asks for a rehearing on the ORDER OF 
DISMISSAL~RETENTION OF STATE POST-CONVICTION. 

Dated cS-i7-2005 



CE .IFICATE OF SERVICE 

1,Daniel Lee Eby #56540 hereby certify under penalty of perjury 
that a true and correct copy of Notice for rehearing on order 
of dismissal/Retention State Post-Conviction and a copy of the 
AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT FOR MOTION FOR REHEARING Has been provided 
to the Deputy Attorney General Criminal Division Po. Box 83720 
boise Idaho 83720 and to the Clerk of the Court at Kootenai 
county Courthouse 501 Goverment way Po.Box 9000 CDA ID. 83816- 
9000,  By placing said motions in a postage-paid envelope and 
mailing said envelopes via United States mail this 1st day of 
SEPTEMBER 2005 
Daniel Lee Eby #56540 



Siait  ,;: 'i cc COU!.:~.. ,- I :>v 
> .  

Daniel lee Eby #56540 
fCI-0 Unit C-2 ?FF;C:P 1 5  i",;jll: 4 6  

\ ., Hospital North Drive #43 
Orofino Idaho 83 544 REZtivEi3 

SEP 1 6  2005 
.-,,,I COUNTY 

DISTRICT COURT 

Dear Clerk of the Court, 
My name is Daniel Lee Eby ftt56540 I was wonderin 

if you could give me the status of my case @-02-0674 r.' - Q~ OL 73)  
regarding the motion for Rehearing, Brief & Affidavit in 

P 
support. Thank you for your time in this matter. 

Sincerely, 
Daniel lee Eby $56540 

Dated 09- 13-2005 



Daniel lee Eby #5L 4 .  

ICI-0 Unit C-2 
Hospital North Drive #23 
Orofino Idaho 83544 

*,,&it GF iDf4-0 
1 

COUNT! OF t!Com.v\i 1 SS 
FILE!! 

PRO SE 2885 OCT -3 h'r( 10: 42 0 a n h p  V X ~ W W  
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIGG%@@~&$$'~ 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

EWT" 
Daniel L. Eby, 1 Case No. CV-2002-0674 

Plaintiff, ) MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF NEW 
) COUNSEL. 

VS. ) 
) 

State of Idaho, i 
Respondent. 

) 
) 

Comes now, Daniel L. Eby, In the above entitled matter 
and moves this Honorable court to petitioner's motion for 
Appointment of new counsel for the reasons more fully set forth 
here in. 

1. Petitioner believes Mr. Kehne is in conflict resulting 
in bais towards this petitioner His actions or lack of have 
caused prejudice to this petitioner. 

2. Due to Mr. Kehne's negligence petitioner's Post- 
Conviction was dismissed. 

3. Mr. Rolf Kehne has failed to contact above petitioner 
in anyway as to the status of the case, Mr. kehne has not 
answered any letters or phone calls that petitioner has sent 
in the last two years or calls in the last six months. SEE 
ATTACHED EXHIBIT (S) A,B,C,D,E,F. 

4. Petitioner is not competent in the law therefore 
respectfully requests other counsel in this matter or any and 
all relief this Honorable court deems necessary. 



1 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I D a n i e l  L .  Eby h e r e b y  c e r t i f y  t h a t  o n  t h e  3 0 t h  d a y  o f  
S e p t e m b e r  2005,  I m a i l e d  a t r u e  a n d  correct copy  o f  t h e  m o t i o n  
f o r  Appoin tment  of new c o u n s e l .  V i a  t h e  I C I - 0  L e g a l  m a i l  s y s t e m  
to :  

C l e r k  o f  t h e  C o u r t  P r o s e c u t o r  Kootenai County  
K o o t e n a i  Coun ty  C o u r t  House 324 W .  Garden  Avenue 
324 W.  Ga rden  Avenue Coeu r  D '  A l e n e ,  IDAHO 8381 6- 
C o e u r  D '  Alepe, IDAHO 83816-9000 9000 

R o l f  k e h n e  
Po. Box 520 
E a g l e ,  IDAHO 83616-0525 

DANIEL LEE EBY #56540 DATED THIS 3 0 t h  DAY OF SEPTEMBER 
2005 

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF NEW COUNSEL-2 





I?! w r j ? i . n r  t o  , s e e  wS*t t?a ~ t ? t ! ! , s  O F  m y  c e s ?  i s  sn-1F s n y  c o u r t  

d a t e 3  s a v ~  b e a n  s e t  y e t .  

T W ? s  3 1 . 3 ~  i d n q J e r i q o  j," ( I n n )  Q l ? - ' ? n l ?  i s  t h p  o ? T Y  n g x f i c r  

I c z n  try ' t o  c a l l  y o u  c o l ! . e c t  i t ?  

'?'he r a s s o n  t h e t  Fiq a s k i n e  i s  b e c s u s e  i v e  h e ? "  t r y i n g  t o  r e e c 4  

y o u  a t  t h t  n u m b e r  f o r  a h o u t  L o r 5  m o n t h s  " 1 r i n o  h u s i n o n s  h o u r s  

w i t h  n o  l u c k .  

Cou3.6. y o u  p l e s s e  w r i t e  3nA 1 e t l - e  k ~ o w  "ow t h e  c a s e  i s  

q o i n q  s n d  i f  a n y  c o u r t  d a t e s  h a v e  b e e n  s e t .  

T h s n ' c  yo11 f o r  y o u r  t j . v e  



r 2 -2003 

Dear Rolf Kehne, 

This is Daniel Lee Eby#56540 im just writing to check and 

see how thing's are going on the case. 

And if they have set any kind of court date's if so i don't 

have to be present at all of them do i? I would prefer to only 

be at the main hearing were we are able to call witness's i 

would want to have my cousin Jeremy Schmitz suspenaed and at 

the hearing so that we could question him about the event's 

that took place the night the crime was committed. 

Have you been able to talk with Brad Chapman? And find 

out what he meant when he said that he has a couple of idea's 

that might work. 

Thank you for your time and help in this matter, Sincerely, 

Daniel Lee Eby #56540 



D a n i e l  Eby # 5 6 5 4 0  
I C I - 0  U n i t  C-2 
H o s p i t a l  N o r t h  D r i v e  # 2 3  
O r o f i n o  IDAHO, 8 3 5 4 4  

Dear R o l f  K e h n e ,  

T h i s  i s  D a n i e l  L e e  Eby # 5 6 5 4 0  C a s e  No.CV02-674 

I m  j u s t  w r i t i n g  t o  see how t h i n g s  a r e  g o i n g  o n  t h e  c a s e , a n d  

i f  a n y  k i n d  o f  c o u r t  d a t e s  h a v e  b e e n  s e t  y e t ?  

And i m  a l s o  e n c l o s i n g  a  c o u p l e  o f  case  c i t e s  t o  s ee  i f  

y o u  t h i n k  t h e y  w o u l d  b e  o f  a n y  u s e .  

A i d i n g  & A b e d i n g  

U.S .  V .  V o s s u n t h o r n ,  1 6 7  F 3 d  1 2 6 7  ( 9 t h  C i r . 1 9 9 9 )  

CHIA V .  C a m b r a ,  2 8 1  F 3 d  1 0 3 2  ( 9 t h  C i r . 2 0 0 2 )  

U.S.  V .  L a F l e u r ,  9 7 1  F 2 d  2 0 0  ( 9 t h  C i r . 1 9 9 1 )  

I n s t r u c t i o n s  

James V .  K e n t u c k y ,  4 6 6  US 3 4 1 ,  80 L e d 2 d  3 4 6 , 1 0 4  S c t  1830 

E q u a l  P r o t e c t i o n  

C i t y  o f  C l e b u r n e  V .  C l e b u r n e  L i v i n g  C e n t e r  4 7 3  US 4 3 2 ,  

8 7  L e d 2 d  3 1 3 , 1 0 5  S c t .  3 2 4 9  ( 1 9 8 5 )  

H a v e  y o u  b e e n  a b l e  t o  g e t  a h o l d  o f  B r a d  C h a p m a n  t o  f i n d  

o u t  w h a t  h e  m e a n t  b y  t h a t  l e t t e r , o r  C l i f f s  A t t o r n e y  t o  s ee  i f  

w h a t  h e  t o l d  y o u  i s  a  f a c t  a b o u t  how t h e  S t a t e  t h r e a t e n e d  h i m  

t h r o u g h  h i s  A t t o r n e y .  

And i w a s  a l s o  w o n d e r i n g  i f  y o u  h a v e  b e e n  a b l e  t o  g e t  a h o l d  

o f  my a u n t  Kerr i  o r  my c o u s i n  J e n n i ?  

My a u n t  K e r r i ' s  l a s t  name u s e  t o  b e  Day b u t  s h e  g o t  m a r r i e d  

a n d  i m  n o t  s u r e  w h a t  h e r  n e w  l a s t  name i s , y o u  c o u l d  c o n t a c t  

my m o t h e r  T e r r i  H a l s e l l  a t  ( 4 2 5 )  7 1 2 - 3 6 7 4  a n d  i m  s u r e  t h a t  s h e  

k n o w s  h e r  new l a s t  name a n d  p o s s i b l e  a n  a d d r e s s  o r  a p h o n e  n u m b e r  

w e r e  s h e  c o u l d  b e  r e a c h e d  a t , a n d  p r o b a l y  t h e  same f o r  my c o u s i n  

11 6 



P a g e  2  o f  2 8 - 2 - 2 0 0 3  

J e n n i  E s t e s .  

My a u n t  K e r r i  i s  i n  r e g u a r d s  t o  t h e  b l o o d y  c l o t h s  s h e  w a s h e d  

f o r  C l i f f  a n d  J e r e m y .  

My c o u s i n  J e n n i  i s  i n  r e g u a r d s  t o  w h a t  my a u n t  C i n d e e  t o l d  

h e r  a b o u t  w h a t  C l i f f  d i d  i n  r e g u a r d s  t o  t h e  m u r d e r , o n e  n i g h t  

w h e n  t h e y  were p a r t y i n g .  

T h a n k  y o u  f o r  y o u r  t ime a n d  h e l p  i n  t h i s  m a t t e r .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  

D a n i e l  E b y  



Daniel Eby #56540 
ICI-0 Unit C-2 
Hospital North Drive #23 
Orofino, IDAHO 83544 

8-09-2005 

CASE No. CV02-674  

Dear Rolf Kehne, 
This is Daniel Lee Eby #56540 Im writing in reguards to my 

post-conviction and if any court dates or dead lines have been 
set reguarding my Post-Conviction? 

As of todays date i haven't been able to get in contact 
with you i tried to call your office (208) 939-2023 but that 
number has been disconnected. It gives you a new number. 
(208) 376-4006 but as of today i have been unable to get in 
contact with anybody or even an answering machine. 

Could you please get in contact with me some how so that 
i can find out the status of my Post-Conviction. thank you 

Sincerely, Daniel Eby 
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FIRS? TJI AL DISTRICT COURT, STATE 
Ah0 FOR THE COUNTY OF KO02 A l  

324 W. GARDEN AVENUE 
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-9000 

DANIEL L EBY, PLAINTIFF 

VS 

STATE OF IDAHO, DEFENDANT 

) 
) Case No: CV-2002-0000674 
) I 

) ORDER APPOINTING PUBLIC DEFENDER 
) 

The court being fully .dvised as to the application of Daniel Eby, and it appearing to be a proper car+ 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that 

Kootenai County Public Defender 
p.0. BOX 90001 400 Northwest Boulevard 
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814 
(208) 446-1700 . . 

a duly licensed attorney in the State of Idaho, is hereby appointed to repnsent said applicant in all in the 

abovk entitled case. 

NEW ATTORNEY T o  BE APPOINTED TO REPRESET DANIEL EBY 

said applicant is funher that heishe may be required to reimburse the Court for all or Pan of the cost of court 

appointed counsel. 

Date: * 
Judge 

1 

Copies to: 

order Appointing public Defender- Civil 



03/07/2006 14:16 FAX 2082632580  LAW OFFICE LINDA PAYNE 
I p ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . , j  c IIS~I:F;~~III:~< .,.-, ,. K A Y N ~ ~ .  1 , i x r  

@OOl 
l 1 ~ 1 , ? 1 1 ~ $ ~ 2 1 1 0 t i  h l O X  I ? :  ; 3 i  V:\X 4 4 f l t  IgJlllil f I ) i l ~  

.lolu~ M. Adsms, P~lblic Dcl'cndel. 
Oflicc oF the Koote~l:ii, (:aunt); Public Derendcr- 
400 I\lortli\?:cst Dou1evr11.d 
P O  B w  9000 
Coeur cf'Ale~ic: Idaho 8.38 I4  
I.>l\onc: (20x1 446-1700; Fax: (208) il.'16,1701 
[ ~ I I I .  N L I I ~ ~ C T :  3504 

IN  ,r1.11c DIS'I 'K~C~'  C:OUK']T O I ~ ' ~ E I E   FIR^.^. rul,lnAid uis~~zrc::~ o ~ ~ r r . ~  
STA'1'E OF II>AHC), [N AND FOR THE C:OUNTY OP I<OOT$NAI 

witli+rowiag ailonlcy is  John M. i\dalns, P~ihlic [)cfc~lder, ant1 rierv uitorney mltl subsuil:ulion of 

scrvecl ~ ~ 1 0 1 1  I,,R\II)A J. PAYIW,, Attorney a t  Law 

f l  
D.VJ'1iI) this ((_,--liay o f  Ms~.clt. 2006. 

OlY1C:ii OF TI-IE 1(0(71'13NAl 

SUBSTIT'UflON OF COUNSEL Page 1 



03/07 /2006 14 :16  FAX 2082632580 LAW OFFICE LINDA PAYMS 

0;(!()f;/?()[)6 )l,)v J5::S'i  l:;\s : l : l h f i l  , ,  J ,.., I'AYNI.<.I..l'Nl' 

SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL Page 2 



3 / 1 3 / 2 0 0 6  12:56 bAX 2082632580 LAW OFFICE LINDA PAYNE 

u 

I.,INT)A .1. I'AVN17, Bar #6222 
C~afliiet/Q:ont~-sct I31hlir 1)ef't:ndo- 
706 Superior St., Suite &' 
Sandpoint, ID $3864 
(208)  255-7555, FAX (108)  263-2580 ., L - 

IN THE 1DISTIPBC:T COIJRT bdP 'I'iTE FIRST .JIJl>ICIAI, DIISTRIC'I' OF 'TIBE 
STA'l'li: O P  liDA1110, IN AND FOR THlC C'OBIN'B'Y OF K(POTI'.NAI 

l ' l>~i~ i i . i  SI', 1 
) NO'F11CE OF AYPEAMANC'F. 

VS. ) 
) 

Slate of Idaho, 1 
1 

I>cfc~>ciai,L. ) 

ahove-named plaintiff. 

9 
DATED illis -_ / day PI' March, 2006. 



3 / 1 3 / 2 0 0 6  1 2 : 5 6  F A X  1081632580  LAW OFFICE L I N D A  PAYNE 

1y4. 1 hereby cet-lib that on &.he . . . . 1 day trf blarch, 2000. 1 causecl true ulltl correct copy ol' 
~:i,e iiwegoir1g iioctin~e~lt to hc scrvetl i ~ r ) ~ t i  tlic: !?rII~\.villg lpcrs011 iit t l ~  Ih l i~wir~g imanIl(:r: 

[ :J I.J.S. Mail, I'osliige I'rejmid 
1' I 0vel.nigilt Mail 
1: j [land dclivei-ed 
I F. ...' C' q6 ... /YO/ a~slmilc No. 
/ I C'otil.tlro~ise Mail 
I' I otllel.: 



Daniel Lee Eby #56s40 
ICI-0 Unit C-2 
Hospital North Drive #23 
Orofino, IDAHO 83544 

To: The Honorable Judge John Patrick Luster, 

Sir, I'm sorry to bother you with this letter, My name 

is Daniel Lee Eby #56540 Case # CV-02-0674 Enclosed is a copy 

of a letter I received from my current attorney Linda Payne 

regarding the status of my case. 

Your Honor I'm kind of worried about this letter I received 

from her it sounded to me like she isn't concerned about my 

case at all and that she will get to it when she has time. 

I was wondering if their is any kind of dead lines or time 

issues on my case? 

And if it would be at all possible your Honor could I find 

out approximately when my case might be set for a hearing? 

Sir, I thank you for your time in this matter. Sincerely, 

Daniel Eby #56540 



LegaCServiceJ 

Linda 1. Payne 
Attorney, Advocate, Advirer 

In Sandpoint Brca: 
706 Superior St. Suite C 
Sandpoint ID 83864 
(208) ZSS-7SSS 
(208) 263-2S80 rCiy 

May 24,2006 

Daniel Eby 
#56540 
lCIO Unit C-2 
#23 Hospital North Drive 
Orofino ID 83544 

Re: Post Conviction Claim 

I Mr. Eby: 
I 

I received your letter. 

Mr. Barcella didn't get appointed two attorneys. His attorney (Mike Palmer) didn't have time to do it, 
so his attorney asked another attorney (Stan Rines) to work on his case. 

I 
His attorney &led a motion to be relieved of the duty of representing Mr. Barcella because Mr. Barcella 
was originally charged with a capital crime (outside the scope of our contracts with the county). Judge 
Luster denied the motion because 1) this is a civil action, not a capital criminal case; 2) the issue is 
contractual between the county and Mr. Barcella's attorney. 

What Mr. Barcella's attomey may get out of the issue is more money. 

The status of your case is in abeyance. There is no court date. I spoke with Judge Luster about your 
case approximately a month ago, and (since I have another murder trial upcoming with him) he is not 
pushing your case to hearing. He is giving me time to work on the current murder case and yours before 
he sets a hearing. 

When I get time I will read your file and give you an analysis. As I previously said, the strongest issue 
in your case is that your sentence is grossly disproportionate. I seriously doubt that you would get any 
less than 10 years. We have plenty of time to adequately deal with your case. 

Please write any time, and I will respond as soon as I can. 



1/22/2006 13:49 FAX 2082632580 LAW-OFFICES + KC-CLERK @I002 

I 
1.ind;t .I. Payile 
Atroriley at !..mu 
Conflict/C~ont.racr Public Defender 
212 N. First Avenur:, Si'rrite 20073 
%~.~~dpoir~t .  Idaho 83864 
(208) 255e.7555 
(208) 263-2580 I-ilx 

iSR !!ti222 

DANIEI., 1 , .  1,?,13K, 1 
) 

PldntiH: j C'AST NO. C:V-2002-674 
j 

VS. 

'J 
S'TAZ'E.: OF IDAHO, 1 AMENL>EU PETI'I'ION 

'J I:OR I'CIS'E' CONVICTION 
[Pefendant., 'J ItF.;l .Ill:F 

1 

(:(.)MIS NOW. plaintivf, ~,alxi hereby amolds his Petition Tor I'osr C:lo~lvictic~tl 

Relief to includc a cause o f  action for violati011 oftlle Eighth Amendment, United Statcs 

C::onslitution. grossly ciispropo~.t.iont~tc sentences as follows: 

I .  '[''he fixed term or25 years for First i>egree Murder is grossiy 

dispxaportion:~.tc. cruel and unusual aid as such is in violati011 of ihe 

2. I'hc fixed te~m of 1 5  pears for C:onsgiracy to Commit Robbery is grossly 

ilisproportioc~atc, cruel ant! tlnusual and as s~lch is in  violntioll of h e  

i I!.igl~lh Amendment to the United Slates Constir:ui:ion 



8/22/2006 13:49 FAX 2082632580 LAW-OFFICES 

WklERI~~1~0Rl~ .  f?laimtiffpnlys 8s iihlia~ws: 

1 .  That the C'ourt find that the ljxed t:erm of25 years -For First i>egrcc Murder 

i s  g~)s"sy  i6isprc)por1.i.e and in ~iioitltiorn of  tl-re 8"' A.mt:ndmcnt; 

2. 'r'hrit. the C':oul'( find t11,at the flxecl t e r n  of 15 jieaw .fix C:onspira.cy to 

Clo~nmit Robbery is grossiy dlsproportio~xitc: a.nd i ~ ? ,  violation of the 8 1h 

hmcndmenl; 

. . 
3. 1 hat the Court va.cate the t.wo senfences and impose fixed t.erms that vdss 

cor?st ~ ( . u I  iof-ia! r1vJst:er; 

4. For other and further reliei'z~q #:he courl deernsjr~sl anci eqtxitahle. 

OA'I'E::.IP this 15'" day of  Artgust, 2006. 

I. [>A.NI'i~iI. I.. EBY, being ffrst &$y sworn opc711 oi~th, depose ancl say, tivat I a n  
tlle plaintiff herein, anti ul i  rlatclner~ts rnade in thc fi>rc?goir~g A,mi:ndcc! I'etititm For Post 
Corxviction Relief are true md correct 1.0 Lf~e liest ofmy knowledge a11d betiel'. 

, ., 
) -. C. ' " 

&z.. ..-9:z:~~?Z&:: ....... ; i : ~  
DANIEL. I,. ESY 

SIlf3SCTIIUi::I> ANlB SWOi3.N to hehre  me this --!: day ol. August, 2006 
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, D a n i e l  Eby W56510 
.' . ICI -O U n i t  C-2 

H o s p i t a l  N o r t h  D r i v e  # 2 3  
O r o f  i n o ,  IDAHO 8 3 5 4 4  

I N  T H E  D I S T R I C T  COURT O F  T H E  F I R S T  J U D I C I A L  D I S T R I C T  
T H E  S T A T E  OF I:DAIiO, I N  AND FOR T n E  COUNTY O F  ROOTENA 

D a n i e l  lee Eby ,  
P l . a i n t . i f € ,  ) C a s e  N o .  C V - 2 0 0 2 - 0 6 7 4  

) A F F I D A V I T  .IN REGARDS T O  T H E  
V S .  ) AMENDED P E T I T I O N  FOR P O S T -  

) C O N V I C T I O N  R E L I E F  
S t a t e  of I d a h o ,  1 

D e f e n d a n t ,  1 
1 

r ' q M F ?  Nllrilr y l r , l i n t i F F ,  n a n j r l  1,pr. ??by in +he ;~hn:rr cn?;t!ci! 
m a t t e r ,  d o e s  h e r e b y  swear u n d e r  t h e  p e n a l t y  o f  p e r j u r y  t h a t  
t h e  f o l l o w i n g  i s  t r u e  a n d  correct  t o  t h e  b e s t  o f  my k n o w l e d y e .  

1 .  L i n d a  Pi lyne ,  I t  i s  m y  u n d e r s t a n d i n g  a n d  b e l i e f  t h a t  
t h i s  Amended P e t i t i o n  f o r  P o s t - C o n v i c t i o n  R e l i e f  ( D a t e d  AUGUST 
1 5  2 0 0 6 )  t h a t  you  wan% m e  t o  gel-. N o t a r l , ~ @ ,  is so you can a s  
t h a t  --..-.,-,--..,-..-....---,-p i s s u e  i n  w i t h  t h e  i s s u e ' s  t h a t  I f i l e d  w i t h  the-court. o n  
( J a n u a r y  31 2 0 0 2 1 ,  -- 

I 

2 .  'If t h a t  i s  ilok t h e  case 1 wou3.d n o t  h a v e  got  t h e  s a i d  
i Amended P e t i t . i o n  ( D a t e d  A u g u s t  1 5  2 0 0 6 )  Mot.arize?. 

1 3 .  The  i s s u e ' s  1 f i l e d  o n  ( J a n u a r y  31 2 0 0 2 )  Are a s  f o l . l o w s ,  
I s sue  # I  l__l P O L I C E  _- OR PROSECUTOR _-.._..__- WITHHOLDING FAVORABLE E V I D E N C E  _____.- 

1 FROM - T N E  D E F E N S E  SEE PRELIMINARY HEARIING T R A N S C R I P T S  ( P G . 2 0 4 )  

I s s u e  .. - # 2  INEFFECT,TVA ~SSSSIl_$pl OF COUNSEL 1.10 TO THE HUGE: CASE 
LOAD THE PUBLIC: DEFIKNDER',S O F F I C E  ??AS 1 REL,IEVE THEY WERE NOT 
ABLE TO REPR:ESENT ME: TO THE HEST OF THERE ARITdITYI  I FEEL I T  
WAS D E T R I ~ ~ g ~ g L  MY C X E . W I T A  MY ,ATTORNEYS AND MY CO D E F E W E Z  
JEREMY' S C H M I T Z  _. ATTOliNEYS WORKING O U T  OF _I THE SAME -._-__ O F F I C E  - we:re One 

ATTORNEY C0U:LD B E  T H E  B o g 2  OVER T H E  NEXT, AMD T H E  F A C T  T H A T  
M I N E  AND MY C O U S I N  JEREMY S C H M I T Z  I N V E S T I G A T O R ' S  HUSBAND --- 
AND WIFE SURE D I D M ~ T  HELP MY CASE, ( I  FEEL THAT THERE WAS ALOT .- - - .- 
O F  C O N F L I C T  O F  I N T E R E S T  T I N  MY C A S E . )  

4 .  1 w a n t  you t o  i n c l u d e  all t h i s  s t u f f  i n  my P o s t -  
I 
I C o n v i c t i o n .  

A F F I D A V I T  I N  REGARDS TO AMENDED P E T I T I O N  FOR P O S T - C O N V I C T I O N  
R E L I E F  PAGE #1 
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5 .  I a g r e e  w i t h  t h i s  new i s s u e  you wan% t.o a d d  i n  my case, 
t h e  APPEALS r u l e d  t h a t  my m u r d e r  c h a r g e  w a s  o n e  as  o f  FELONY 
m u r d e r ,  p l e g s e  c h e c k  a p p e a l s  c o u r t d e c i s i o n .  I. d o n ' t  u n d e r s t a n d  
why I g o t  so much mo.re t.i.me t h e n  my c o u s i n  J e r e m y  Schmi i t z  h e  
p l e a d  g u i l t y  t o  2nd d e g r e e  m u r d e r  and. g o t  s e n t e n c e d  t o  1 0  t o  
l i f e .  T h e  appea1 . s  r u l e d  m i n e  was  a f e l o n y  m u r d e r  w h i c h  I t h i n k  
s h o u l d  b e  a. l e s s e r  i i l c l . uded  o f : t e r l s e  a n 6  I g e t  s e n t - e n c e d  t.o 2 5  
t o  l i f e  w h i c h  1.5 gl:..oss.ly d : i . s p r o p o r t i . o n a t e ,  Rut: 1 have n e v e r  
b e e n  b a c k  i n  f r o n t  o f  a j u d g e  s i n c e  t h e  a p p e a L s  c o u r t s  r u l i r l g  
t h a t  m i n e  was a f e l o n y  m u r d e r  r u l e  a n d  d i s m i s s i n q  my ATTEMPTED 
ROBRF:RY CONVICTION. 

(DATED THIS - 17th - DAY - OF AUGUST,2006) 

<..., . : ' , . . ,  '.,.""*5r" - 
~ a n i e l  lee Eby ' 

STATE OF IDABO 
: SS 

county of c-learwatw ) 

I,DANIEL L e e  E b y ,  b e i n g  : f i r s t  d u l y  s w o r n  u p o n  o a t h . ,  d e p o s e  
a n d  s a y ,  t h a t  I a m  t h e  p l a i n t i f f  h e r e i n ,  a n d  a l l  s t a t e m e n t s  
made i n  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  AFFIDAVIT I N  REGARDS TO THE AMUNDED 
PETITION FOR POST-C:ONVICTLON REI.,:tFF ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO 
THE R E S ' ~  OF MY KNOWLED(;JZ AND DREL,I%P. 

' I  j .  , /  i.>*.. -- -_ll-L---- 
D a n i e l  L e e  E b y  

SURSCRIRFD AND SWORN to be fo re  me t h i s  i d d a y  of Auyust,2006 

AFFIDAVIT I N  REGARDS T O  REIESl'OEl> PF'I'ITION FOR POS?'-C()NVIC'rlON 
RELIEF PAGE #2 
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; S a n i e l  L e e  F:by # 5 6 5 4  
I C I - 0  U n i t  C-2 
H o s p i t a l  Nor th  D r i v e  # 2 3  
O r o f i n o ,  I d a h o  8 3 5 4 4  

I N  THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL 
THE STATE: OF :IDAHO, I N  AND FOR THE COUNTY O 

D a n i e l  ,lee Eby,  ! 
P l a i n t i f f ,  ) Case  No.  CV-2002-0674 & 

) A f f i d a v i t  i n  response t o  
v s .  ! A t t o r n e y  letter d a t e d  August  

) 22-2006 r e g a r d i n g  P o s t - C o n v i c t i o n  
S t a t e  o f  I d a h o ,  ) 

Def endan t . ,  ) 

- - - - - - - - - - *. - - - - - - - - - - 1 

Comes N o w ,  l ? l a i n t i . f f ,  D a n i e l  Lee E:by i n  t h e  above  ent . i t : l .ed 
mat ter ,  d o e s  h e r e b y  swear  unde r  t h e  p e n a l t y  of  p e r j u r y  t h a %  
t h e  f o l l o w i n g  i s  t r u e  and  c o r r e c t  t o  t h e  b e s t  of my knowledge.  

1 .  L i n d a  P a y n f ,  :I r e c e i v e d  your  l e t t e r  t o d a y  d a t e d  Auqust 
22-2006, t h e  r e s p o n s e  t o  t h a t  l e t t e r  i s  a s  f o l l o w s .  

2 .  R e g a r d i n g  I n e f f e c t i v e  A s s i s t a n c e  of c o u n s e l /  Conf 1.ict. 
o f  i n t e r e s t .  ( 1  . ) Mine and ,Jeremy Schmi t z  A t . t o r n e y ' s  and 
1 n v e s t i g a t o r 1 s  a l l  working  o u t  o f  t h e  same o f f i c e ,  Shou ld  be  
c o n f l i c t  o f  i n t e r e s t  i n  it s e l f .  ( 2 . )  Counse l  bu rdened  by a n  
a c t u a l  c o n f : l i c t  o r  . in te : res t :  C u y l e r  ,y2 S.ul . l ivan,  446 U.S. 335,  
100 S .  'CT. 1708 ,  64 :L, Ed, 2d 333 ( 1  9 8 0 ) ,  u, V. P e t z ,  764 
F .2d  1390 ,  1392 ( 1 7 t h  C i r ,  1985)  V. L o r i z z o ,  786  F.2d 
5 2 ,  58 ( 2 n d  C i r . 1 9 8 6 )  ( 3 . )  Who's t o  s a y  what happens  b e h i n d  
c l o s e d  d o o r s  i f  o n e  ~ t : t o r n e y  i.s i n  h i . ghe r  s t a n d i n g s  t h e n  t h e  
n e x t  i n  t h e  sarne o f f i c e .  

3 .  R e g a r d i n g  P o l i c e  o r  P r o s e c u t o r  w i t h h o l d i n g  f a v o r a b l e  
e v i d e n c e  from t h e  d e f e n s e .  ( . I . )  S e e  P : r e l i m i n a r y  B e a r i n g  
T r a n s c r i p t s  ( pg . 2 0 4 )  D e t e c t i v e  P a u l  Middl.emore a d m i t s  t o  
d e s t r o y i n q  a  d r a w i n q  2 or 2 p a g e s  o f  n o t e s  w h i l e  on t h e  
s t a n 6  u n d e r  o a t h .  Xho ' s  t o  s a y  what e l s e  h e  h a s  destroyed i n  - ---. 
t h e  u r o c e s s  o f  t h e  : invest : i .qat ion he admi.ts t o  d e s t r o y i n g  t h i n g s  
on more t h e n  o n e  o c c a s i o n ,  how am 1 t o  know t h a t  t h i s  w a s n ' t  
key  e v i d e n c e  needed  t o  h e l p  i n  t h e . 8 e f e n s e  o f  my Case .  Were 
t h e s e  s a i d  items ha rmfu l  t o  t h e  F r o s e c u t i o n s  c a s e  is t h a t  why 
t h e  D e t e c t i v e  d e s t r o y e d  t -hose i t e m s .  X be:l . ieve t:hey were h a r m f u l  
t o  t h e r e  case o r  eise t h e y  would n o t  h a v e  been  d e s t r o y e d .  
( 2 . )  I f  I would h a v e  been  g i v e n  a l l  o f  t h e s e  s a i d  i t e m  t h a t  
t h e  d e t e c t i v e  Pau l  Middl.emo.re h a s  a d m i t t e d  t o  d e s t r o y i n g  s o  
f a r  i t  may h a v e  been  s o  c o m p e l l i n g  t h a t  i t  would have  changed  
t h e  outcome o f  t h e  J u r y ' s  verdi .c t . .  Banks V. UzS. ,  920 F. Supp. 
688 ( E . D .  Va. 1 9 9 6 )  

AFFIDAVIT I N  RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY LETTERDATED AUGUST 22-2006 
PG.1 o f  2  
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U.S. Clark, 988 F.2d 1459 (6th C i r .  1 9 9 3 )  U.S. v .  Cross, - 
928 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1991) 

DATED THlS Wib,3Ay OF AUGUST, 2006 - -  

Da-nieL Lee Ebv 1 P 

Plaintiff 

STATE OF TDAHO 1 
: SS 

county of clearwater 

I Daniel L,ee E b y ,  being fi:rst duly sworn upon oat-h, depose 
and say, that 1 am the plaintiff herein, and all statements 
made in the foregoing Affidavit. in response to attorney letter 
dated August 2 2 . - 2 0 0 5  are , t r u e  and correct to the best of my 
knowledge and belief. 

L 

SUBSCKIBED AND E X B N  TCD BEFORE ME TKLS-&-D&Y OF AW;USP,2006 

2 <>:*.., 
mjssion expires: I_L 1 (9 b f0? 

I,.*.. i:.w 

AFFTDAVIT IN RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY LETTER DATED AUGUST 22-2006 
PG. 20f 2 



WILLIAM J. DOUGLAS 

STATE 9: I:?:-,i.i~ 
!:Oc!d:'( !IF I(OI1TiE.IAf ) ss 
FIi::,?. 

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 
501 GOVT. WAY/ BOX 9000 
COEUR D ALENE ID 83814 
(208)446-1800 

2DE6 SEP - I AH 10: 17 
(%LEE.. , ' : '  ' :: n r J i ~  1 htC7 COOX i 

c r -  *.-Q=k @. 
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, 1 
CASE NO. CV02-674 

Petitioner, ) 
NOTICE OF OBJECTION 

VS . 

STATE OF IDAHO 

and DENIAL 
1 

Respondent. ) 
) 

RESPONDENT, STATE OF IDAHO, through the office of the Kootenai County Prosecuting 
Attorney, Rick Baughman, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, hereby informs the Court that the 
Respondent strongly objects to the filing of Petitioner's Amended Petition for Post Conviction Relief 
(on or about 8-16-06) based on the fact that this above captioned case has been dismissed per order 
of the court entered 6-14-05. 

Respondent fbrther informs the court and counsel that, in an exaggerated abundance of 
caution, Respondent hereby denies every allegation of Petitioner's Amended Petition for Post 
Conviction Relief. 

DATED this 3 / day of .k$-- ,2006. 

RICK BAUGHMAN 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

I hereby certify that on the 2006, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing NOTICE OF 
LINDA PAYNE, 212 N. FIRST AVENUE, SUITE 200B, SANDPOINT, ID 83864 

&/ 
NOTICE OF OBJECTION AND DENIAL 
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LINDA J. PAYNE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
CONFLICT/CONTRACT PUBLIC DEFENDER 
212 N. First Avenue, Suite 200B 
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 
(208) 255-7555 
(208) 263-2580 
ISB #6222 

STATE OF iClM 
COUN'N OF KOCilENAI ) ss ' 

F I L E ~ - y -  

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JWDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL L. EBY, 1 
1 

Plaintiff ) CASE NUMBER CV-2002-674 
1 PCR 
1 

v. 1 
) MOTION FOR SUMMARY 

STATE OF IDAHO ) DISPOSITION; AMENDED 

Defendant 
) NOTICE OF HEARING OIL" 
) DATE: FEBRUARY 27,2007 
) 
) TIME: 3:30 P.M. 

COMES NOW plaintiff, by and through his attorney, and hereby moves the Court for an 

order granting plaintias post conviction relief claim as to the excessiveness of his sentence. 

This motion is based upon the files and records in this matter, upon the Court of Appeals 

opinion, and upon the brief to be submitted in support. The gist of plaintiffs motion is that 

plaintiff merely aided and abetted the murder. The two co-defendants actually performed the 

killing. One co-defendant's charge was reduced and he was sentenced to five years; the other 

co-defendant received a 10 year fixed sentence. Defendant's sentence of 25 years fixed on the 

MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION; AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING 

1 34. 

Page I 
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I I 

murder charge and 15 years fixed on the robbery/conspimcy charges is grossly disproportionate 

In violation of the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the hearing on plaintiffs Motion for Summary 

Disposition is scheduled for Tuesday, February 27, 2007, at the how of 3:30 p.m., or as soon 

thereafter as the marter may be heard, before the Honorable John Patrick Luster, Distxict Judge, 

at the Kootenai County Courthouse, Coeur d'Aiene, Idaho. 

D A T E D ~ ~ ~ S  do day of January, 2007. 

BY: 

CERTIETCATE OF SERVICE 

I WEREBY CERTIFY that I have this 56 day of January, 2007, served a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing via fax or as otherwise indicated upon the parties as follows: 

X Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney 
P.O. Box 9000 
~ o e u r  d3Alene, Idaho 83816-9000 

MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION: AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING Page 2 
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Linda J. Payne 
Attorney at Law 
Conflict/Conmct Public Defender 
212 N. First Avenue, Suite 2OOB 
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 
(208) 255-7555 
(208) 263-2580 Fax 
ISB #6222 

Attorney for Plaintiff 
DANIEL L.'EBY 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF JDAHO, TN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL L. EBY, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) CASE NO. CV-2002-674 
1 

VS. 1 
1 EBY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT 

STATE OF DAHO, ) OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
) DISPOSITION RE DISPROPOR- 

Defendant, 1 TIONATE SENTENCE 

Plaintiff submits the following brief in support of his post conviction claim that 

his sentences are grossly disproportionate and in violation of the 8" Amendment to Ule 

United States Constitution. 

FACTS 

The facts of this matter are found in State v. Eby, 136 Idaho 534 (Ct. App. 2001). 

Me1 Evenson was murdered, hit with a baseball bat. Clifford Hicks, his step-son Jeremy 

Schmitz and Daniel Eby were charged in Kootenai County for the murder. In a plea 

agreement for his testimony, Mr. Hicks' sentence was reduced to aiding and abetting 

EBY BR.EF TN SUPPORT. . . -Page 1 

Received Feb-12-07 04:47pm From-208 667 8292 To-JUDGE LUSTER Page 01 
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1 \ 

after the fact, and he received the maximum sentence, 5 years fixed. Eby requests that 

the court take judicial notice of Mr. Hicks' file, CR-F-1997-3355. Mr. Schmitz pled 

guilty to second degree murder, rather than going to trial as Mr. Eby did. He received a 

10 year fixed, life indeterminate, sentence. Mr. Schmitz, who was represented by Public 

Defender John Adams, had a plea agreement as well, as evidenced by the Trial Transcript 

pp. 579, lines 19-21; pp. 589-590. Eby requests that the court take judicial notice of Mr. 

Schmitz' file, CR-F-1997-3342. Mr. Schmitz admitted to hitting Mr. Evenson with a 

baseball bat. Tr. p.594, lines. 15-19. 

In a ruling which ultimately was ruIed error by the Court of Appeals, the trial 

court judge permitted prior statements made by Mr. Schmitz indicating that Mr. Eby had 

beaten Mr. Evenson with a baseball bat. When the trial court sentenced Mr. Eby, he was 

relying on the statement that was ultimately ruled impermissible. 

LAW - 
L 

When reviewing whether a sentence imposed under the Uniform Sentencing Act 

constimtes cruel and unusual punishment, the Court treats the minimum period of 

incarceration as the duration of confinement. State v. Maneson, 123 Idaho 622,626,851 

P.2d 336,340 (1993); Stare v. Daniel, 127 Idaho 801,804,907 P.2d 119,122 (Ct. App. 

1995). Therefore, it is proper for the Court to analyze only whether the determinate 

portion of the sentence violates the state and federal constitutions. State v. Grazian, - 
Idaho - (Ct. App. 2005-069) (Slip Opinion No. 29751, attached). 

EBY BRIEF IN SUPPORT. . .-Page 2 

Received Feb-12-07 04:dT~m From-208 667 8292 To-JUDGE LUSTER Page 02 



To address the constitutional challenge, the Court must first make a threshold 

comparison of the crime committed and the sentence imposed to determine whether the 

sentence leads to an inference of gross disproportionality. Matteson, 123 Idaho at 626, 

851 P.2d at 340; State v. Brown, 121 Idaho 385,394, 825 P.2d 482, 491 (1992); State v. 

Olivera, 13 1 Idaho 628,632, 962 P.2d 399,403 (Ct. App. 1998). This gross 

disproportionality test is equivalent to the standard under the Idaho Constitution which 

focuses upon whether the punishment is out of proportion to the gravity of the offense 

committed and such as to shock the conscience of reasonable people. Brown, 121 Idaho 

at 394,825 P.2d at 49 1. If an inference of such disproportionality is found, the Court 

must conduct a proportionality analysis comparing the sentence to those imposed on 

other defendants for similar offenses. Matteson, 123 Idaho at 626,851 P.2d at 340; 

Olivera, 131 Idaho at 632,962 P.2d at 403. The burden of demonstrating that a sentence 

is cruel and unusual is on the person asserting the constitutional violation. State v. Clay, 

124 Idaho 329.332, 859 P.2d 365,368 (Ct. App. 1993). Id. 

In this case, the co-defendants who were at least as culpable as the plaintiff, 

received significantly lighter sentences of 5 and 10 years fixed, as opposed to Mr. Eby's 

25 years fixed. 

The significant difference in the three cases is that Mr. Ehy exercised his 

constitutional right to trial, and his two co-defendants (father and step-son) did not. 

EBY BRIEF IN SUPPORT. . . - Page 3 

Recelved Feb-12-07 04:47pm Frofl-208 667 8292 To-JUDGE LUSTER Page 03 
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CONCLUSION 

Based upon the facts, the files, records and appellate decisions in these three 

related cases, Mr. Eby's 25 year fmed sentence for second degrce murder is grossly 

disproportionate and in violation of the 8" Amendment. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this f 2" day of February, 2007. 

~ttomey-hdaintiff, DAN EBY 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing to the 
Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney's office this 12" day of February, 2007, by faxing 
same to them at 446- 1833. 

Original faxed to Judge Luster's Chambers 4 

EBY BRIEF IN SUPPORT. . . -Page 4 

Received Feb-12-07 04:47pa From-208 667 8292 To-JUDGE LUSTER Pase 04 
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LINDA J. PAYNE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
CONFLICTICONTRACT PUBLIC DEFENDER 
212 N. First Avenue, Suite 200B 
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 
(208) 255-7555 
(208) 263-2580 

JB THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FLRST JUDICIAL, DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, 1 
) 

Plaintiff ) CASE NUMBER CV-2002-674 
) PCR 

) MOTION TO PERMIT PLAINTIFF TO 
STATE OF IDAHO, ) APPEAR VIA PHONE 

) 
Defendant ) 

) 

The plaintiff herein, by and through his attorney of record, Linda 3. Payne, 

Conflicr/Gontract Public Defender, and hereby moves the Court for an Order permitting the 

plaintiffto appear via telephone at the Motion for Summary Disposition scheduled for February 

27,2007, at 3:30 p.m. 

Plaintiff wishes to be present andlor to be personally heard and as such moves for this 

order. The number at which plaintiff may be reached is 208-476-3655 x 250, the paralegal's 

office at ICIO. 

DATED this / day of February, 2007. 

BY: - 
LINDA J.\PA&E 

MOTION PERMIT PLAINTIFF TO APPEAR VIA TELEPHONE Page 1 

Recelved Feb-15-07 OT:3lpn Froa-208 667 8292 1 cT To-JUDGE LUSTER Paae 01 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEWBY CERTIFY that 1 have this f< day of February, 2007, served a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing via fax or as otherwise indicated upon the parties as follows: 

X Kootenai County Prosecuting Anorney 

MOTION PERMIT PLAINTIFF TO APPEAR V1A TELEPHONE Page 2 

Recelved Feb-15-07 07:31pm From-208 667 8292 4- " To-JUDGE LUSTER Page 02 
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LINDA J. PAYNE 
AmORNEY AT LAW 
CONFLICT/CONTRACT PUBLIC DEFENDER 
212 N. First Avenue, Suite 200B 
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 
(208) 255-7555 
(208) 263-2580 
ISB #6222 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, ) 
1 

Plaintiff ) CASE NUMBER CV-2002-674 
) PCR 
) 

v. ) 
) ORDER PERMITTING PLAENTIFF TO 

STATE OF IDAHO, ) APPEAR VIA TELEPHONE 
) 

Defendant 1 
) 

Plaintiff having moved to be transported for his February 27,2007 heariqg, and good cause 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the plaintiff appear via telephone. The telephone number 

DISTRICT JUDGE / 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I 
correct copy of the foregoing via fax or as otherwise 

Kmtenai County Prosecuting Attorney -* 
Linda J. Payne (c/o Suzie 
ICIO via fax 476-9745 

ORDER PERMITTING 

Received Feb-16-07 1 1  :08am From-208 667 8292 1 4 (k: To-JUDGE LUSTER Page 02 
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Daniel Lee Eby #5654 
ICI-0 Unit C-2 
Hospital North Dr.#23 
3rcfin0, Idaho 83544 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT THE FIRST 

A / \  1 
DEPUTY 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

Daniel lee Eby, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

vs . ) 
) 

State of Idaho, 1 
1 

Defendant, ) 

Case No. CV-2002-0674 

MOTION FOR TELEPHONE 
Hearing 

COMES NOW, Daniel Lee Eby, Plaintiff, In the above matter, 
and hereby moves the Court for an Order permitting the Plaintiff 
to appear via telephone at the Motion for Summary Disposition 
scheduled for Tuesday, April 17, 2007 at 3:30pm. 

Plaintiff wishes to be personally heard, and will be unable 
to appear before the court, unless the court sets the matter 
for telephone hearing or the Court orders him transport to the 
hearing. 

The Telephone number at which Plaintiff may be reached 
is 208-476-3655 the paralegal's office at the Idaho department 
of correction Orofino Idaho. 

DATED this 19 day of March,2007 

MOTION FOR TELEPHONE HEARING PAGE 1 1 4 ;; 
\ I  
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.RTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY T h a t  o n  t h i s  1 9 t h  d a y  of March ,  2007 I 
m a i l e d  a t r u e  a n d  correct c o p y  o f  t h e  MOTION FOR TELEPHONE 
HEARING v i a  t h e  I C I - 0  L e g a l  Mail s y s t e m  to :  

Kootenai County Prosecutor 
Po T30x 9000 
COA. Idaho 83816-9000 

Clerk of  t h e  Court 
District Judge John P a t r i c k  Luster  
324 w e s t  garden avenue 

Po. Box 9000 
CDA, Idaho 83816-9000 

P l a i n t i f f ' s  Attorney 
Linda Payne 

212 N. 1 s t  Avenue, S u i t e  200 R 
S a n d p i n t ,  Idaho 83864 

MYPION J.VR !C'EL?9EONE HEARING PACE 2. 



LAW-OFFICES 

n 
ATTORNEY A'1' 1,AW 
1034 N. Third Street, Suilc 9 
Coeur d'Aiecie IT) 838 I4 
(208) 665-1303 
(208) 667-8292 FAX 
ISB #6222 

IN THE DISTRICT COCJRT OF 'I'NL Fll1ST JTJDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STA'I'E OF BnAblO, IN AND POI1 'I'IjF. COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, ) 
) 

l'Ii1111t1fl' CASE NUMBER CV-2002-674 
) PCR 
) 
) 
) ORDER PERMITTING PLAINTIFF TO 

STATE OF IDAlKI, ) APPEAR VIA TELEPHONE 
1 

Dckndnnt ) 

) 

" " 1 
This matter having beell conti,nued because PlaintiKwds unable lo appear rille to a 

lockdbwn of the faci1it.y Fehn.~a~.y 27, 2007, the court having previcwsly ordered thilc pinintiff 

he per~nitted to appear via telephot~e, and goocl cause appearing. 

IT IS HER.ERY C)RDEREt> that the plaintiff be atid herclyy is permitted to appear at his 

April 17, 2007, 3:30 p.m. Aeiiring vi i~ telcphonc. She telephone number the Court will call is 

208-476-3655 ~ 2 5 0 .  
g4jm I)AT'ISl> this day ol' March, 2007. 

BY: - 
.IOi-tN 1'. fi..lSTEII 
DISTRICX' JUDGE 

CLERK'S CER 
1 I-IEREUY C!.I1JK'l'IFY titat 1 lisve this 

correct copy of the foregoing via fax or as ot 

Kootenai C:ounty I'roscc~~ting Attorney L / Y ~  -m 
I..indn .I. l'ayne viil h x  467-8202 
lClO via [ax 476-9745 

ORDER PERMITTING PLAINTIFF TO APPEAR 

Received Mar-26-07 12:15vm From-208  667 8292 TO-JUDGE LUSTER U Page 01 
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i/07/2"07 1 3 : 3 6  FAX 208 667 8292 LAW-OFFICES 

I.,INDA J. PAYNE 
Attorney at I..aw 
1034 N. THIRD ST., SUI'I'E '3 
COEIIR D3AL,ENE 1D 838 14 
(208) 665-1 303 
(208) 667-8292 FAX 
ISB #6222 

IN THE DlSlTRICT COURT OF TAE FfRS'l .TIJDIC.:IAL. DrS'I'KIC'I' OF 
'THE S'T'A7'1; OF IT)AIIO, IN ANT) FOR TIIE C~OIJNTY OF K0C)TIZNAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY. ) 

j 
T'lainl.ifl: ) (:'AS1 NO. (.:V-2002-674 

t 
vs . ) MF)TION TO WITI.IDRAW 

) (Il'<(:I' 1 l(I))(2? 
sI'A~.l.l~~ ,. : OF IllAl~10, 1 

) NOTlCFi OF I-IEARING 
Defendant. ) IIATE: April 17, 2007 &- 

" ) 7'iMJl: 3:30 !',M. 

COMES NOW, l..inda J. Payne. conllictlcontracl public defcnder assigned to 

reprisent Uaniel Lee Khy on his post convlct~on clairn, and hcrchy moves to withdraw as 

counsel Tor Mr Eby on ihc grounds tlial the attorney-cl~ciit relat~onsh~p has been 

irreparably damaged. Becai~se Mr. Eby lacks confidence in my ability 1 can no longer 

represent ili111. 'Illis motion is rni~dc piirsuant. to I.I'I.C'.i'. 1 1 (b)(2) 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICF, that an initial hexing on this mitttcr is sclteduled for 

T~~esday,  April 17, 2007, al 3:30 p.111. l3efi)l.c the ilonolxble loh~ i  I'atrick I.,ustel. and will 

he heard in  coli,junction with other lleilr~ngs schctiulcd in this matter on that day and time 

I)A'I'EL> this 7th day of Apr~l, 2007 

MOTION TO WTTI1DRAW; NO'I'ICI:C O F  I-fIL%I< INCj Page l 



~ / V I , ~ U U I  IJ.JI ran L U O  0 0 1  O L V L  LDII-urr I ~ O J  

1 hereby certify that 1 served a true ant1 correct copy o f  the li~regoing on the 
Koc~lenai County Yroseculing Attort~ey, this 7th day oI"Apvi1, 2007, via fax, and upon Mr. 
Eby at ICIO, C2, Hospital Drivc 'North #33. Ol-ofii~o, 11) 83544 



/07/2007 13:37 FAX 208 667 8292 LAW-OFFICES 

I..INDA .I. P A W E  
Attorney at 1,aw 
1034 N. THIRD ST., SUITE 9 
COEliR DIAI..E.NE IK) 838 14 
(208) 665-1303 
(208) 667-8292 FAX 
ISB #6222 

TN THE DfSJTRJCT COlJRT OF 'rl..K,E FIRST JUDICIAI, DlSTRlc?. OF 
TI:-IE S'fA'I'E 01' IT)AI.IO, IN AND FOII 7'1..JlX C:OI.IN[Y OF KOOT1'1:NAI 

DANIEL LEE EHY, 1 

I" la iuti fi: ) ('AS1.I NO. (1V-2002-674 
1 

VS. ) MOTlON TO SBI' ASIDE 
) IIISMJSSAI, (JRCIP 40(c)) 

7'1-IE STATF~ OF IDAbIO, ) 
) NOTICE OF HEARING 

Defcndnnl.. ) DA1.L;: April 1.7, 2007 % 
. . ) "rIM1:i: 3:30 P.M. 

COMES NOW, J.inda J P~iync, conHict/controct publ~c defender asstglied to 

represent Daniel Lee Eby on Ins post conviclron clilin~, and hereby moves to set asidc the 

dismissal without prel~~ciice of lliis mal,tel. pvrsl.r;tnl lo J.Ii.C:.I'. 40(c). 

This motion is based upon tlie fnllow~ng: Mr. Eby was appointed counsel Lo aid 

hi~n ill his post ~o~ivic l ion  cIain.1. l h c  matter wls disrl~ic;sed for inactivity. After the 

matter was dismissed.. the court reappointed counsel. Ms. Payne was assigned. Ms 

Payne amended the post convict~ou petition to include the nnly isstlc ol'grossly 

disproportionate sentcncc in violation of  clte 8"' Amcndn~eut to tho 1.lnttcd States 

Constitution 

Prior counsel fniicd to show good czu.lse for retention of this milttcr l~ursuanl t.o 

IKCP 40(c). When counsel is appointed, the pitrly represented has the right to effective 

assistance of counsel. I-lcrrznntlei v. S'ltrte, 127 Idzllio 685. 005 P.2tl 86 ( I  995). Failure to 

MOTlON TO SE'f ASIDE DISMISSAL,; NO'rJC:E 01: MEAlllNCj Page I 
I ?.ti 



diligently pursue a claim sucli ll~ar i t  is tlis~nissetl col1stitiilcs incFI'cciive assistance c t F  

counsel, if the party is pre~udiced by the dismissal. Id. In this case, Mr. Eby has a viable 

8"' amecitlnient g~~ossly disproportionate post convic1:ion claim, Lliougli Mr .  Eby and Ms. 

Payne disagree on the remainder of'thc crriginal claims. 13isniissal when a viabic clail~i 

exists constitutes ineffective assistance ofcot~~isel  

If this matter remains dismissed. Lhet~ Mr. Eby will file an ineffective assistance 

of counsel claim on prior post conviction counsel, and he will liiteiy be appointed counsel 

to help liini on that m::itte~-. The 8"' aniciitfmcnl claim is a viable one, and i t  sliould be 

heard and decided by the Court. Judicial cfficiency and economy constitute good cause 

and supportsetting aside the inaciivily clisnlissal. 

PL,EASE 'TAKI:. NO'l'lCl? i:l~ar l:he ilearing (311 this mat:kr is schcd~iled for 

Tuesday, April 17,2007, at 3 2 0  p.111. belixe the klonorable .lohn Patrick Luster and will 

be heard in co~?,junclion will? cttlier henriilgs scliecluled in this iiiatter on tlwl day and timz. 

DATED this 7th day of Apl.il, 2007. 

T hereby ceni.fy that I served a tnle and correct copy of the foregoing on the 
Kootenai County l'rosccuting Atlomey, this 7th dny of April, 2007. via fax, and upon Mr 
Eby at ICIO, C2, 1.lospital Dl-ive Norlli i i23, 0 1 - o l i ~ ~ o ,  1'1:) 835.14. 

MOTION T(.) SKI' ASll.)li DISMISS AI..; NOYI(IT:. 01: J-I1:,AJ<ING 

1.19. 
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/' D ORIGINAL 
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRIC 

STATE OF IDAHO IN AND FOR THE COUNTY 

DANIEL EBY, 1 
) Case No. CV02-674 

Petitioner, ) 
) ORDER 

vs. 1 
1 

STATE OF  IDAHO, 1 
Respondent. ) 

The above entitled matters came on for a MOTION TO SET ASIDE ENTRY OF 

DISMISSAL andlor MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT before the Honorable Judge Luster 

on April 17, 2007. Personally present were the Defendant's attorney of record, Linda Payne; 

defendant appeared via telephone. Also appearing was Ken Brooks, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney. 

Argument was given. Based upon such, the Court then ruled as follows: 

HEREBY FINDS AND ORDERS: 

That the Defendant's Motions to Set Aside Entry of Dismissal is hereby denied. 

DATED this 2Y3Y7day of A ;\ ,2007. 

ORDER 



'S ERTIFIC , E o  AILING 
c ~ E ~ d a y  o f y a  f-  I hereby certify that on th ,2007, that atrue and correct copy of 

the foregoing were maileddelivere b regular  hail, postage prepaid, Interoffice Mail, Hand 
Delivered, or Faxed to: 

prosecute" 19 D$ 
Au tor 

di$y*&fendant 

KCPSB ------t 
Police Agency 

Bonding Co Ot er 

DANIEL ENGLISH,' 
CLERK OZ,?EIE DISTRICT'C 

BY: 

I 

ORDER 



LINDA J. PAYNE 
Attorney at Law 
1034 N. THIRD ST., SUITE 9 
COEUR D' ALENE ID 83814 
(208) 665-1 303 
(208) 667-8292 FAX 
ISB #6222 

IN THE DISITRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, 1 
1 

Plaintiff, ) CASE NO. CV-2002-674 
1 

VS. ) MOTION TO SET ASIDE 
) DISMISSAL (IRCP 40(c)) 

THE STATE OF IDAHO, 1 
) NOTICE OF HEARING 

Defendant. ) DATE: April 17,2007 
) TIME: 3:30 P.M. 

COMES NOW, Linda J. Payne, conflict/contract public defender assigned to 

represent Daniel Lee Eby on his post conviction claim, and hereby moves to set aside the 

L 
dismissal without prejudice of this matter pursuant to I.R.C.P. 40(c). 

This motion is based upon the following: Mr. Eby was appointed counsel to aid 

him in his post conviction claim. The matter was dismissed for inactivity. Afier the 

matter was dismissed, the court reappointed counsel. Ms. Payne was assigned. Ms. 

Payne amended the post conviction petition to include the only issue of grossly 

disproportionate sentence in violation of the 8Ih Amendment to the United States 

Constitution. 

Prior counsel failed to show good cause for retention of this matter pursuant to 

IRCP 40(c). When counsel is appointed, the party represented has the right to effective 

assistance of counsel. Hernandez v. State, I27 Idaho 685,905 P.2d 86 (1 995). Failure to 

MOTION TO SET ASIDE DISMISSAL; NOTICE OF HEARING Page 1 
1 5 2  



diligently pursue a claim such that it is dismissed constitutes ineffective assistance of 

counsel, if the party is prejudiced by the dismissal. Id. In this case, Mr. Eby has a viable 

8Ih amendment grossly disproportionate post conviction claim, though Mr. Eby and Ms. 

Payne disagree on the remainder of the original claims. Dismissal when a viable claim 

exists constitutes ineffective assistance of counsel. 

If this matter remains dismissed, then Mr. Eby will file an ineffective assistance 

of counsel claim on prior post conviction counsel, and he will likely be appointed counsel 

to help him on that matter. The 8"' amendment claim is a viable one, and it should be 

heard and decided by the Court. Judicial efficiency and economy constitute good cause 

and support setting aside the inactivity dismissal. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the hearing on this matter is scheduled for 

Tuesday, April 17,2007, at 3:30 p.m. before the Honorable John Patrick Luster and will 

be heard in conjunction with other hearings scheduled in this matter on that day and time. 

DATED this 7th day of April, 2007. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I served atrue and correct copy of the foregoing on the 
Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney, this 7th day of April, 2007, via fax, and upon Mr. 
Eby at ICIO, C2, Hospital Drive North #23, Orofino, ID 83544 

MOTION TO SET ASIDE DISMISSAL; NOT1 E F HEARING 7 Ps Page 2 



ljnda J. Payne 
Attorney at Law 
1034 N. Third Street, Suite 9 
Coeur d' Alene, Idaho 83814 
(208) 665-1303 
(208) 667-8292 FAX 
ISB No. 6222 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, 1 
1 

Appellant 
) CASE NUMBER CV-2002-674 
1 
) NOTICE OF APPEAL v. 

STATE OF IDAHO, 1 

.. Respondent. 1 
1 

TO: THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT, STATE OF IDAHO, AND THE 

CLERK OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT: 

1 .  The above named Appellant hereby appeals against the above named Respondent, 

the State of Idaho, to the Idaho Supreme Court from the final Order Denying Motion to Set Aside 

Entry of Dismissal in this matter on April 24,2007, the Honorable John P. Luster, presiding. 

2. That the party has a right to appeal to the Idaho Supreme Court, and the Judgment 

described above in paragraph one, is an appealable Judgment under and pursuant to Idaho 

Appellate Rule 1 l(a)(l). 

3. The issues Appellant intends to assert in this appeal include, but are not 

necessarily limited to: 

NOTICE OF APPEAL Page 1 
154 



Denial of Motion to Set Aside Entry of Dismissal 

4. Appellant requests the preparation of the entire reporter's standard transcript as 

defined in Rule 25 I.A.R., and to also include the following, pursuant to Rule 25 (b): 

February 27, 2007 Hearing; April 17, 2007 Hearing. 

5. The Appellant requests the following documents to be included in the clerk's 

record in addition to those automatically included under Rule 28 I.A.R.: None 

6. 1 hereby certify as follows: 

A. A copy of this Notice of Appeal has been served upon the court reporter. 

B. The Appellant is exempt from paying the estimated transcript fee because the 

Appellant is an indigent who is represented by Linda J. Payne, Attorney at Law, in her capacity 

as Conflict'Contract Public Defender. 

C. The Appellant is exempt from paying the filing fee because the Appellant is an 

indigent who is represented by Linda J. Payne, Attorney at Law, in her capacity as 

Conflict'Contract Public Defender. 

D. The Appellant is exempt from paying the estimated fee for the preparation of the 

record because the Appellant is an indigent who is represented by the Linda J. Payne, Attorney at 

Law in her capacity as ConflicVContract Public Defender. 

E. Service has been made upon all parties required to he served pursuant to Rule 20 

I.A.R., to wit the Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney, and the Attorney General of Idaho 

pursuant to Section 67-1401 (1) Idaho Code. 

DATED this (0 day of May, 2007. 

BY: 

ictlcontract PD 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

NOTICE OF APPEAL Page 2 



I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this (4 day of May, 2007, served a true and 
correct copy of the attached NOTICE OF APPEAL via interoffice mail or as otherwise indicated 
upon the parties as follows: 

X Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney via Facsimile 

X Molly J. Huskey LJ First Class Mail 
State Appellate Public Defender U Certified Mail 
3647 Lake Harbor Lane &J Facsimile (208) 334-2985 
Boise, Idaho 83703 

X Lawrence G. Wasden U First Class Mail 
Attorney General U Certified Mail 
P.0.Box 83720 @ Facsimile (208) 334-2530 
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010 

Reporter for District Judge John P. Luster via fax 

NOTICE OF APPEAL Page 3 1 5 6  



D ORIGINAL 

Linda J. Payne 
Attorney at Law 
1034 N. Third Street, Suite 9 
Coeur d' Alene, Idaho 83814 
(208) 665-1303 
(208) 667-8292 FAX 
ISB No. 6222 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, 1 
1 

Appellant, ) CASE NUMBERCV-2002-674 
) 
1 

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF 
STATE OF IDAHO, ) STATE APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER 

1 
Respondent. ) 

COMES NOW, the above-named defendant, by and through his attorney, Linda J. Payne, 

Attorney at Law, and hereby moves the Court for an Order pursuant to Idaho ~ d d e  919-867, et 

seq., and I.A.R. Rule 13(b), (12) and (19) for its order appointing the State Appellate Public 

Defender's Office to represent the Appellant in all further appellate proceedings and allowing 

counsel for the Defendant to withdraw as counsel of record. 

This motion is brought on the grounds and for the reasons that the Defendant is currently 

being represented by Linda J. Payne, Attorney at L.aw, in her capacity as a Conflict/Contract 

Public Defender for Kootenai County; the State Appellate Public Defender 

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF STATE 
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER -1- 



is authorized by statute to represent the Defendant in all felony appellate proceedings; and it is in ' 

the interest of justice, for them to do so in this case since the Defendant is indigent, and any 

further proceedings on this case will be appealed. 

DATED this (0 day of May, 2007. 

BY: 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this @ day of May, 2007, served a true and 
correct copy of the attached MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF STATE APPELLATE 
PUBLIC DEFENDER via interoffice mail or as otherwise indicated upon the parties as follows: 

)Ij Kootenai Co.Prosecuting Attorney U First Class Mail 
[ 1 Certified Mail 

Facsimile 446-1 833 
courthouse Mail 

State Appellate Public Defender [ ] First Class Mail 
3647 Lake Harbor Lane $& Facsimile 334-2985 
Boise, Idaho 83703 [ ] Certified Mail 

Lawrence Wasden [ ] First Class Mail 
Attorney General [ ] Certified Mail 
P. 0 .  Box 83720 Facsimile 334-2530 
Boise, Idaho 83720-001 0 + Reporter for District Judge John Lusters, via fax 

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF STATE 
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER -2- 



,~ - . ." ?. . 1.2 .- .:. ! ' , .  .:r 
(i ,.,.. . ..! , 

Linda J. Payne !%?,I ;., .- > .. (.. . . . ,. 
. . . j  _ ,  ' : , , :  ,$ ! ) ss 
, -  , ,  ... , , . . . ,..< . , 

Attorney at Law . .~ 

1034 N. Third Street, Suite 9 
1 ~ ~ 1  ! '  1 ..: 1 1 . . . . .  

Coeur d' Alene, Idaho 838 14 . ,, , ?.: C. ! /?ti 4 :  i 0 
(208) 665-1303 
(208) 667-8292 FAX 
ISB No. 6222 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL D I S ~ C T  OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, 
) 

Appellant, 1 
) CASE NUMBER CV-2002-674 

v. 1 
) ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF STATE 
) APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER 

STATE OF IDAHO, 1 ' '  

1 
Respondent. ) 

i 
1 

I 
The Court having reviewed and considered the Appellant's Motion for Appointment of State 

Appellate Public Defender good cause appearing therefore; 

! 
1 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the State Appellate Public Defender's Office is appointed to 

I represent the Defendant in all further appellate proceedings. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Linda J. Payne is allowed to withdraw as counsel of 

record. 

4.'- 
DATED this 1 day of May, 2007. 

JOHN P. LUSTER 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF STATE 
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER -1 - 

IS>?' 



CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this 2 / day of May, 2007, served a true and 
correct copy of the attached ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF STATE APPELLATE PUBLIC 
DEFENDER via interoffice mail or as otherwise indicated upon the parties as follows: 

Linda J. Payne Facsimile 667-8292 
1034 N. 3rd, Suite 9 [ ] First Class Mail 
Coeur d'Alene ID 83814 [ ] Courthouse Mail 

Kootenai Co. Prosecuting Attorney [ ] First Class Mail 
[ J Certified Mail 
[ ] Facsimile 446-1 833 

Courthouse Mail 

State Appellate Public Defender [ ] First Class Mail 
3647 Lake Harbor Lane a Facsimile 334-2985 

I Boise, Idaho 83703 [ ] Certified Mail 

Lawrence Wasden [ ] First Class Mail 
Attorney General [ ] Certified Mail 
P.O. Box 83720 Facsimile 344-2530 
Boise, Idaho 83720-001 0 

i Reporter for District Judge Luster +TI Courthouse Mail 

ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF STATE 
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER -2- 



Daniel Lee Eby #56540 
ICI-0 Unit C-2 

Hospital North Drive #23 
Orofino, Idaho 83544 RECEIVED 

Clerk of the Court 
District Judge 
Kootenai County Justice Building 
324 West Garden Avenue 
P.O. Box 9000 
CDA. Idaho 8381 6-9000 

JUN 0 8 2007 
KOOTEN,~ i i ; i U h  1 

DISTRICT COURT 

 ear Clerk of the Court 6-6-07 
My name is Daniel Eby Case # CV-2002-674, my attorney Linda Payne filed 

a couple of motion's on May-10-2007, One being a notice of Appeal and the 
other being a Motion for appointment of state appellate public defender 
Could you please infom me as to the status of these two motions? 

Thank you for your time,Sincerely, 
Daniel Eby 



ORIGINAL 
Linda J. Payne 
Attomey at Law 
1034 N. Third Street, Suite 9 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814 
(208) 665-1303 
(208) 667-8292 FAX 
ISB #6222 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO. IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY, 
CASE NO. CV-2002-00674 

Plaintiff, 
VS. NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AFTER 

ENTRY OF JUDGMENT PURSUANT 
STATE OF IDAHO, TO I.R.C.P. ll(b)(2) 

Defendant. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned attorney hereby withdraws as 

counsel of record in the above entitled matter pursuant to I.R.C.P. ll(b)(2) which 

authorizes withdrawal by written notice after entry of judgment and the time for appeal 

has expired and there are no proceedings pending. 

DATED this [d- day of June, 2007. 

By: 
L I N ~ ) A ~ .  ~ A Y N E  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certify that on the day of June, 2007, I caused a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing upon the Kootenai County PA via courthouse mail. 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AETER ENTRY OF 
JUDGMENT P Z I R S U ~ T O  I.R.C.P.ll(b)(Z) 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this 13'~ day of June, 2007, caused a true 
and correct copy of the attached AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL to be placed 
in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to: 

DANIEL LEE EBY 
INMATE # 56540 
IDAHO CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION OROFINO CZ 
HOSPITAL DRIVE NORTH #23 
OROFINO ID 83544 

LINDA J PAYNE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
CONFLlCTlCONTR4CT BONNER COUNTY PD 
212 N 1ST AVE STE 200 
SANDPOINT ID 83864 1451 

WILLIAM A.RUSH 
PO BOX 250 
ATHOL ID 83807 0250 

MARK L HIEDEMAN 
BANNOCK COUNTY PROSECUTORS OFFICE 
5TH& CENTER 
POCATELLO ID 83205 

KENNETH K JORGENSEN 
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
CRIMINAL DIVISION 
PO BOX 83720 
BOISE ID 83720 0010 
Hand delivered to Attorney General's mailbox at Supreme Court 

Administrative Assistant 

. . .-..-.-.. .~n-r~,-lrr nc  ADDFA) - Paoe 5 



MOLLY J. HUSKEY 
State Appellate Public Defender 
State of ldaho 
I.S.B. # 4843 

SARA 5. THOMAS 
Chief, Appellate Unit 
I.S.B. # 5867 
3647 Lake Harbor Lane 
Boise, ldaho 83703 
(208) 334-2712 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR KOOTENAI COUNTY 

DANlEL LEE EBY, 

Petitioner-Appellant, 

v. 

STATE OF IDAHO, 

1 
1 

CASE NO. CV-2002-674 

) > 
S.C. DOCKET NO. - 

i AMENDED 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Respondent. j 

TO: THE ABOVE-NAMED RESPONDENT, STATE OF IDAHO, AND 
THE PARWS ATTORNEYS, MARK L. HIEDEMAN, BANNOCK COUNTY 
PROSECUTOR, 5TH & CENTER, POCATELLO, ID 83205, AND THE CLERK 
OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 

1. The above-named appellant appeals against the above-named 

respondent to the ldaho Supreme Court from the Order Denying Motion to Set 

Aside Entry of Dismissal entered in the above-entitled acfion on the 24" day of 

April, 2007. the Honorable John P. Luster, presiding. 

2. That the party has a right to appeal to the ldaho Supreme Court and the 

judgments or orders described in paragraph 1 above are appealable orders 

under and pursuant to Rule 1 ?(a), I.A.R. 



3. A preliminav statement of the issues on appeal, which the appellant then 

intends to  assert  in the appeal, provided any such list of issues on appeal shall 

not prevent the appellant from asserting other issues on appeal, is: 

(a) Did the district court err in denying the appellant's Motion to Set 

Aside Entry of Dismissal? 

4. There is a portion of the record that is sealed. That portion of the record 

that is sealed is the Presentence Investigation Report (PSI). 

5. The appellant requests the preparation of the entire reporter's standard 

transcript as defined in I.A.R. 25(a). The appellant also requests the preparation 

of the following portions of the reporter's transcript: 

(a) Hearing held on February 27, 2007; and 

(b) Hearing held on April 17, 2007. 

6. The appellant requests the standard clerk's record pursuant to I.A.R. 

28(b)(2). The appellant requests the following documents to be included in the 

clerk's record, in addit~on to those automatically included under I.A.R. 28(b)(2): 

(a) Anv motions or responses, includinu all artachments, aftldavits, or 

copies of transcripts, and any briefs or memorandums, filed or 

lodaed. by the state, the appellate, or the court in supaort of, or  in 

o ~ ~ o s i t i o n  to, the dismissal of the Post-Conviction Petition or 

Motion to Set  Aside Entrv of Dismissal; 

(b) Letter from the Court to Defendant Reqardinu Substitution of 

Counsel filed October 28. 2002; 

(c) Notice of Proposed Dismissal Issued filed A ~ n l  30, 2003; 

1 7 64 
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(d) Petitioner's Responses, IRCP 40(C) Notice and Reauest for 

Retention filed June 16. 2003. January 2. 2004. and Februaw 25, 

2005; 

(e) Affidavit of Counsel Rolf Kehne Su~woFtina Petitioner's Response 

to IRCP 401C) Notice and Request for Retention filed June 16, 

2003, and Januarv 2.2004, and Februaw 25.2005; 

(f) Letter from Daniel Eby filed September 6, 2005; 

(g) Affidavit in Suuport of Motion for Rehearina filed September 6, 

(h) Brief in Sunport of Review lodaed Seotember 6, 2005; 

( i )  Letfer to CourVJudqe filed September 16, 2005; 

(k) Letter from Subject - Noted bv #I 96 filed June 12, 2006; 

(I) Letter from Plaintiff filed July 31. 2006; 

(rn) i n  

Relief fi led Auqust 22. 2006; 

(n) Affidavit filed August 30. 2006; 

(0) Notice of Objection and Denial filed September I, 2006; and 

(p) Ebv's Brief in Support of Motion for Summaw Disposition Re: 

Disprooortionate Sentence filed Februaw 12. 2007. 

7. 1 certify: 

(a) That a copy of this Amended Notice of Appeal has been served on 

the reporter; 



(b) That the  appellant is exempt from paying the estimated fee for the 

preparation of the record because the  appellant is indigent. (Idaho 

Code $5 31-3220, 31-3220A, I.A.R. 24(e)); 

(c) That there is no appellate filing fee  since this is an appeal in a 

criminal case (Idaho Code $3 31-3220, 31-3220A, I.A.R. 23(a)(8)); 

(d) That arrangements have been made with Kootenai County who will 

be  responsible for paying for the reporter's transcript, as the  client 

is indigent, I.C. §§ 31-3220, 31-3220A, I.A.R. 24(e); 

(e) That service has  been made upon all parties required to be  served 

pursuant to 1.A.R 20. 

DATED this 13* day of June, 2007. 
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.-. .--- * I ~ T ~ P E  nF APPFAL - Paae  4 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDA 

EBY, DANIEL LEE 1 
1 
1 '\ 

1 Supreme Court No. cv 0 2 - 6 7 4 

1 District Court No. 
petitioner- Appellant, 1 

1 DISTRICT COURT 
VS 1 CLERK'S MOTION 

1 FOR EXTENSION OF 
STATE OF IDAHO 1 TIME TO FILE RECORD 

1 
Defendant - Respondent. 1 

Comes now Diane Janusch , Deputy C o ~ ~ r t  Clerk for Kootenai County, and 
hereby moves this co~lrt for an order extending the time to prepare and serve the appeal 
record until 'September 30 ,20  - 07. 

I .  The original date for filing was July 16,  , 2 0 0 7  - and the current 
due date is August 2 0 ,  ?9g7 - . 

2. The number of extensions of time previously granted is 0  

3 .  Were any previo~~s extensions denied in whole or in part? No. 

4. The Co~irt Reporter lodged the Reporter's Transcript on 

20- 

5 .  I have not been able to file the record for the following specific reasons: 
(a1 Vacations 

(b) Heavy workload 

6 .  I have contacted counsel for the parties and there ( ) is &) is not an 
objection from counsel to the req~lest for extension.' 

7. The number of days deemed necessary is 4 5  making the due date for 
filing the record i n  September 30  , 2 0 0 7 .  

8. i expect to complete and file the record within the extended time 
requested. 



DATED this ip d;~y of +-, 20d.2 

RECOMPLENDATION 
I am the District Judge assigned this case and, following review of the foregoing motion, 
recommend approval ( ) disapproval of this request for extension. 

9T&e?A 
District Judge 

ORDER 

Upon consideration of the foregoing motion and good cause appearing, therefore, 
IT HEREBY IS O R D E T D  that the appeal record in this case shall be filed in 

this Co~irt on or before ,20-. 

For the S ~ ~ p r e m e  Co~irt  

Stephen W Kenyon, Clerk 



TN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

1 
1 CIVIL CASE NUMER 

DANIEL LEE EBY 1 CV 02-674 
1 
1 

Petitioner/Appellant 1 SUPREME COURT NO 
1 34179 
1 

STATE OF Idaho Supreme Court 1 CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 
1 
1 

Respondent 1 

1, Daniel J. English, Clerk of District Court of the First Judicial District of the State 

of Idaho, in and for the County of Kootenai, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 

Record in the above entitled cause was compiled and bound under niy direction 

as, and is a true, full and correct Record of the pleadings and documents under Rule 28 of 

the Idaho Appellate Rules. 

I certify that the Attorneys for the Appellants and Respondent were notified that the 

Clerk's Record and Reporter's Transcript were complete and ready to be picked up, or if the 

attonley is out of town, the copies were mailed by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, on the qday 

of l'$&200~. 

I do hrther certify that the Clerk's Record and Reporter's Transcript will be duly 

lodged with the Clerk of the Supreme Court. 

In witness whereof, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Court at 



Kootenai, Idaho this4 day of h)a&2008. 

DANIEL J. ENGLISH 
Clerk of District Cou~t 

Deputy 



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TIiE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY ) SUPREME COURT NO 
1 34179 

Petitioner-Appellant ) 
) 

STATE O F  IDAHO 

Respondent 

j DISTRICT COURT NO 
1 CV 02-674 
) 

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE O F  EXHIBITS 

I, Daniel J. English, Clerk of the District Court of the First Judicial District of the State 

of Idaho, in and for the County of Kootenai, do hereby certify that the attached list of exhibits is 

a true and accurate copy of the exhibits being forwarded to the Supreme Court of Appeais. 

I further certify that the following documents will be submitted as exhibits to the 

Record: L 

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Court at 

Kootenai County, Idaho this day of 

Daniel J. English 
Clerk of the District Court 

1-Clerk's Certificate of Exhibits 



Exhibits Letters between Plaintiff and Judge Luster & Public Defender 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated June 27,2002 

Letter from Judge Luster dated July 12,2002 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated Sept 1 ,  2002 

Letter fro111 Judge Luster dated September 10,2002 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated Oct 11,2002 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated Aug 9, 2005 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated Aug 17,2005 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated Dec 16,2005 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated Jan 17, 2006 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated Feb 9,2006 

Letters from Linda J Payne dated March 15,2006,May 24,2006,Aug 15,2006 
Aug 22,2006,Oct 10,2006,Dec 21,2006,Jan 30,2007,Feb 16,2007,Feb 28,2007 
March 26,2007,April3,2007 

Letter from Daniel Eby to Linda Payne & Judge Luster, dates May 1,2006 
March 22,2006, June 7 ,  2006, July 26,2006, July 26, 2006, Sept 5,2006 
Oct 3,2006, Nov 20,2006, Dec 20,2006, Jan 15,2007, Feb 9,2007 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated July 26,2006 

Letter from Daniel Eby dated Sept 5, 2006 

Letter fro113 Judge Luster 

Letter from Daniel Eby to Linda Paylie, dated March 10, 2007 & March 29, 2007 

Letter from Daniel Eby, dated April 11, 2007 



IN THE DISTRICT COURT O F  THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF  THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 

DANIEL LEE EBY 

PetitionerIAppellant 

STATE OF IDAHO 

Respondent 

1 
i CIVIL CASE NO 
1 CV 02-674 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 DOCKET NO. 
1 34179 
1 
1 
1 
1 

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Daniel J. English, Clerk of District Court of the First Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and 

for the County of Kootenai, do hereby certify that I have personally served or mailed, by United States 

mail, one copy of the Clerk's Record to each of the Attorneys of Record in this cause as follows: 

Attorney for Ap~ellant 
MOLLY J 1ICSKEY 
State Appellant Public Defender 
3647 Lake Harbor Lane 
Boise, Idaho 83703 

Atton~eys for Respondents 
WILLIAM DOUGLAS 
Kootenai County Prosecutor 
P 0 Box 9000 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83816-9000 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here nto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Court at 
Kootenai, Idaho this 5 day of & , 2003 

DANIEL J. ENGLISH 

B . 
Deputy 
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